Jennifer C. Sedlachek
ExxonMobil Project Manager
Environmental Services Company
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194
Oakland, Callifornia 94611
510.547.8196
510.547.8706 Fax
jennifer.c.sedlachek@exxonmobil.com

Ex¢onMobil

RECEIVED

June 12, 2008
2:19 pm, Jun 25, 2008

Ms. Barbara Jakub, P.G. Alameda County
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Environmental Health
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #73006/720 High Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Ms. Jakub:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second
Quarter 2008, dated June 12, 2008, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions,
Inc. (ER) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities for the subject site,

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.
Sincerely,

%—& 2: =

e
Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2007, dated June 12, 2008

cc: w/ attachment
Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E., SOMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.


dehloptoxic
DEH LOP


Southern California

Northern California

Pacific Northwest

Southwest
/\— Texas
/\" Montana
VALUE, QUALITY, RESPONSE

June 12, 2008
ERI 201013.Q082

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Oakland, California 94611

SUBJECT Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2008
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company, on behalf of Exxon Mobil Corporation
(Exxon Mobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed second quarter 2008 groundwater
monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site. Relevant plates, tables, and appendices are
included at the end of this report. Currently, the site operates as a service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 04/03/08

Wells gauged and sampled: MW2, MW3, MW6, and MW 14

Presence of NAPL: Not observed

Laboratory: TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation

Morgan Hill, California

Analyses performed: EPA 8015B TPHd, TPHg
EPA 8021B BTEX
EPA 8260B MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE
EPA 8260B Ethanol (select samples)

Waste disposal: 181 gallons of purge and decon water delivered
to Instrat, Inc., of Rio Vista, California, on
04/04/08

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

601 North McDowell Blvd., Petaluma, CA 949542312 | Tel: 707.766.2000 | Fax: 707.789.0414 | Contractor # A/C10-611383
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REMEDIAL SYSTEM SUMMARY

Exxon Mobil’s remedial efforts at the site have included excavation, product bailing, groundwater
extraction, vapor extraction, air sparging, and biosparging.

In 1989, approximately 27 gallons of NAPL was removed from on-site wells. In 1993, petrotraps were
installed in wells MW2, MW4, and MW6; and 6.3 gallons of NAPL was removed. A groundwater
extraction and treatment system (GET) system operated from January 1995 to December 1998, an
AS/SVE system operated from August 1996 to July 1999, and a bio-sparge system operated from July
2001 to June 2003.

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System

The GET system was designed to treat separate-phase and dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater extracted from the interceptor trench beneath the site. Pneumatic pumps were installed in
extraction wells RW2 and RW5 to recover groundwater from the interceptor trench. Subsurface and
aboveground collection piping were used to transfer extracted groundwater to a holding tank. A transfer
pump and PVC piping were used to direct the water stream from the holding tank through water filters, an
air stripper, and subsequently through liquid-phase GAC canisters connected in series. The treated
groundwater was discharged to the sanitary sewer regulated by East Bay Municipal Utilities District. The
GET system operated from January 1995 to December 1998 and removed approximately 10 pounds of
TPHg and 3 pounds of benzene. The GET system was shut down when influent concentrations
decreased.

Air Sparge/ Soil Vapor Extraction System

The AS/SVE system consisted of six AS wells (AS1 through AS6) for air injection and three vadose wells
(VW1 through VW 3) for vapor extraction within an on-site interceptor trench, a water knock-out tank, a
Thermtech VAC-25 thermal/oxidizer, a Gast air compressor, and a propane tank for supplemental fuel.
The AS/SVE system operated from August 1996 to July 1999 and removed approximately 5,144 pounds
of TPHg and 61 pounds of benzene. The AS/SVE system was shut down when influent TPHg
concentrations decreased to near the laboratory reporting limits and TPHg removal rates reached
asymptotic conditions.

The bio-sparge system operated from July 2001 to June 2003 and used an air compressor to inject air
into the on-site groundwater interceptor trench to enhance biodegradation. The bio-sparge system was
discontinued when it was deemed ineffective.

CONCLUSIONS

Groundwater elevation and groundwater flow direction are not consistent with the historical data for the
site. The groundwater flow during the second quarter 2008 was towards the north, northeast and towards
the south, southwest (radial outward flow). Dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations are
consistent with the historical data for the site.
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DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Ms. Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A

Pleasanton, California 94588

LIMITATIONS

For any reports cited that were not generated by ERI, the data taken from those reports is used “as is”
and is assumed to be accurate. ERI does not guarantee the accuracy of this data and makes no
warranties for the referenced work performed nor the inferences or conclusions stated in these reports.

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental, geological
and engineering practices in California at the time of investigation. No soil engineering or geotechnical
references are implied or should be inferred. The evaluation of the geologic conditions at the site for this
investigation is made from a limited number of data points. Subsurface conditions may vary away from
these data points.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI’s project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions
regarding this report.
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Enclosures:
Acronym List

Plate 1
Plate 2
Plate 3

Table 1A
Table 1B
Table 2

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D

June 12, 2008

Site Vicinity Map
Select Analytical Results
Groundwater Elevation Map

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Well Construction Details

Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Historical Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Field Notes, Laboratory Analytical Report, and Chain of Custody Record
Waste Disposal Documentation
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ACRONYM LIST

Hg/L
us
1,2-DCA
acfm
AS
bgs
BTEX
CEQA
cfm
CcoC
CPT
DIPE
DO
DOT
DPE
DTW
EDB
EPA
ESL
ETBE
FID
fpm
GAC
grd
gpm
GWPTS
HVOC
J
LEL
LPC
LRP
LUFT
LUST
MCL
MDL
mg/kg
mg/L
mg/m3
MPE
MRL
msl
MTBE
MTCA
NAI
NAPL

Micrograms per liter

Microsiemens

1,2-dichloroethane

Actual cubic feet per minute

Air sparge

Below ground surface

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
California Environmental Quality Act
Cubic feet per minute

Chain of Custody

Cone Penetration (Penetrometer) Test
Di-isopropyl ether

Dissolved oxygen

Department of Transportation
Dual-phase extraction

Depth to water

1,2-dibromoethane

Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental screening level

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
Flame-ionization detector

Feet per minute

Granular activated carbon

Gallons per day

Gallons per minute

Groundwater pump and treat system
Halogenated volatile organic compound
Estimated value between MDL and PQL
Lower explosive limit

Liquid-phase carbon

Liquid-ring pump

Leaking underground fuel tank
Leaking underground storage tank
Maximum contaminant level

Method detection limit

Milligrams per kilogram

Milligrams per liter

Milligrams per cubic meter
Multi-phase extraction

Method reporting limit

Mean sea level

Methy! tertiary butyl ether

Model Toxics Control Act

Natural attenuation indicators
Non-aqueous phase liquid

June 12, 2008

NEPA
NGVD
NPDES
O&M
ORP
OSHA
OVA
P&ID
PAH
PCB
PCE
PID
PLC
POTW
ppmv
PQL
psi
PVC
Qa/QC
RBSL
RCRA

scfm
SSTL
STLC
SVE
SVOC
TAME
TBA
TCE
TOC
TOG
TPHd
TPHg
TPHmo
TPHs
TRPH
UCL
USCS
USGS
UST
VCP
VOC
VPC

National Environmental Policy Act
National Geodetic Vertical Datum
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
Operations and Maintenance
Oxidation-reduction potential
Occupational Safety and Health Administration
Organic vapor analyzer

Process & Instrumentation Diagram
Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon
Polychlorinated biphenyl
Tetrachloroethene or perchloroethylene
Photo-ionization detector

Programmable logic control

Publicly owned treatment works

Parts per million by volume

Practical quantitation limit

Pounds per square inch

Polyvinyl chloride

Quality assurance/quality control
Risk-based screening levels

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Reporting limit

Standard cubic feet per minute
Site-specific target level

Soluble threshold limit concentration

Soil vapor extraction

Semivolatile organic compound

Tertiary amy} methyl ether

Tertiary butyl alcohol

Trichloroethene

Top of well casing elevation; datum is msl
Total oil and grease

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as stoddard solvent
Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
Upper confidence level

Unified Soil Classification System

United States Geologic Survey
Underground storage tank

Voluntary Cleanup Program

Volatile organic compound

Vapor-phase carbon
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street

Oakland, California

(Page 1 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (pg/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) (kg/L) (nglt) (pg/L) (ng/L) (pg/L)
MWA1 01/20/94 12.87 9.25 3.62 No - - - . - — — —
Mw1 02/02/94 12.87 8.60 4.27 No 70 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
MWA1 03/10/94 12.87 8.31 4.56 No - - - - - -— —
MW+ 04/22/94 12.87 7.95 4.92 No -— — - — - - — -—
MW1 05/10/94 12.87 7.48 5.39 No 100 <50 -— - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.6
MW1 06/27/94 12.87 7.65 5.22 No - — - - - -— -
MW1 08/31/94 12.87 9.39 3.48 No - - - — - - == £
MW1 09/29/94 12.87 9.83 3.04 No <50 <50 -— - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 10/25/94 12.87 10.19 2.68 No -— <50 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11/30/94 12.87 8.97 3.90 No -— - - - - - —
MW1 12/27/94 12.87 7.44 5.43 No -— - — - — — — —
MwW1 02/06/95 12.87 5.71 7.16 No -— <50 100 - 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 06/07/95 12.87 7.62 5.25 No 81 <50 35 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 09/18/95 12.87 10.02 285 No 82 <50 6 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11/01/95 12.87 10.74 213 No 160 <50 89 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 02/14/96 12.87 7.81 5.06 No 100 <50 7.8 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/19/96 12.87 7.47 5.40 No 93 <50 71 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 09/24/96 12.87 10.42 245 No 83 <50 9.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWA1 12/11/96 12.87 8.50 4.37 No 81 <50 7.2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 03/19/97 12.87 9.14 3.73 No 78 <50 6.4 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/04/97 12.87 9.82 3.05 No 58 <50 6.0 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 09/02/97 12.87 10.26 2.61 No 150 <50 5.4 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW1 12/02/97 12.87 9.32 3.55 No a8 <50 5.1 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 03/24/98 12.87 6.44 6.43 No 58 <50 5.6 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/23/98 12.87 9.23 3.64 No 84 <50 3.8 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 09/29/98 12.87 9.91 2.96 No 61 <50 26 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
MWH1 12/30/98 12.87 9.21 3.66 No 80 <50 41 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 03/24/99 12.87 5.53 7.34 No 64.3 <50 4.95 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 06/22/99 12.87 7.39 5.48 No 835 <50 3.70 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW1 09/29/99 12.87 8.90 397 No 52.9 <50 4.81 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 12/21/99 12.87 8.94 3.93 No 60 <50 10 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 03/21/00 12.87 5.34 7.53 No — <50 45 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWH1 03/30/01 12.87 5.29 7.58 No 79 <50 — - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWH1 11/01/01 12.79  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW1 03/11/02 k 12.79 5.39 7.40 No <50.0 116 110 160 1.10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwW1 03/11/03 12.79 6.63 6.16 No <50 163 188 179 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 03/26/04 12.79 6.18 6.61 No 74g <50.0 — 171 <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11/02/04 12.79 6.44 6.35 No 75¢ 145 - 137 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 02/04/05 12.79 5.01 7.78 No 158g 132 - 120 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 05/02/05 12.79 4.66 8.13 No 386g 131 --- 138 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 08/01/05 12.79 5.51 7.28 No 129g 89.8 -— 98.4 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwi1 10/25/05 12.79 5.54 7.25 No <50.0 67.2 -— 84.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 2 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {bglt) (HglL) (pglL) (paiL) (pgi) (bglL) (pgiL) (Mg/L)
MW1 01/24/06 12.79 4.07 8.72 No <50 71 — 91 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 04/28/06 12.79 4.01 8.78 No <47 80! -— 92n <0.50n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 08/04/06 12.79 4.78 8.01 No 159 70.9 - 71.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwW1 10/06/06 12.79 7.02 5.77 No <47 701 - 98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 01/12/07 h 12.79 - - - - -— - -— - = = —
MW1 03/26/07 Well destroyed.
Mw2 01/20/94 12.98 - - - - - - — — = -
Mw2 02/02/94 12.98 -— - - - - - - = — -
Mw2 03/10/94 12.98 6.96 6.02 [Bcl - - - - - — - -
Mw2 04/22/94 12.98 --- - [10c] - — - - - - -— —
Mw2 05/10/94 12.98 -— - [5cl - - -— - - — - -
MW2 06/27/94 12.98 7.10 5.88 Sheen —= == = _— = — —
MW2 08/31/94 12.98 8.58 4.40 Sheen - - - - - - —
Mw2 09/29/94 12.98 9.11 3.87 Sheen - - --- - - - — —
MW2 10/25/94 12.98 7.76 5.22 Sheen - - - - - - - —
MW2 11/30/94 12.98 7.33 5.65 - - - - - - — - -
MwW2 12/27/94 12.98 6.77 6.21 Sheen - - -— - - -— - -—
MwW2 02/06/95 12.98 5.00 7.98 Sheen - - - - — —-— - -
Mw2 06/07/95 12.98 7.14 5.84 Sheen -— - -— - - -— -— -
MW2 09/18/95 12.98 10.82 2.16 Sheen - - - - - — - —
Mw2 11/01/95 12.98 11.65 1.33 Sheen - - - - - - - -
Mw2 02/14/96 12.98 8.39 4.59 Sheen - - — - - - - -
Mw2 06/19/96 12.98 6.55 6.43 Sheen - — - - — - - —
Mw2 09/24/96 12.98 11.56 1.42 Sheen - - - - — - -— -
Mw2 12/11/96 12.98 8.02 4.96 Sheen — - -— -— — - - -
MW2 03/19/97 12.98 8.63 4.35 Sheen - - - -— — - - —
Mw2 06/04/97 12.98 10.57 2.41 Sheen - - — - - — — -
Mw2 09/02/97 12.98 11.51 1.47 Sheen - - - - - - — ---
Mw2 12/02/97 12.98 11.24 1.74 No 820 1,400 57 -— 15 2.8 8.6 <2.5
MW2 03/27/98 12.98 6.06 6.92 No 2,000 7.400 <50 - 1,400 350 490 1,500
Mw2 06/23/98 12.98 11.06 1.92 Sheen 2,900 180 9.5 - 3.2 0.55 0.92 1.3
MW2 09/29/98 12.98 10.51 247 No 180 290 9.3 - <0.50 0.65 1.5 1.5
Mw2 12/30/98 12.98 9.83 315 No 700 520 16 - 17 0.96 26 3.5
MwW2 03/24/99 12.98 4.47 8.51 No 1,440 14,000 <40 - 1,300 336 786 3,420
Mw2 06/22/99 12.98 6.42 6.56 No 2,310 1,080 252 — 54.3 14.9 38.8 107
MW2 09/29/99 12.98 8.00 4.98 No 2,720e 517 15.4 - 375 7.48 12.9 15.2
MW2 12/21/99 12.98 8.10 4.88 No 6,300 3,200 <2 - 360 55 120 106
Mw2 03/21/00 h 12.98 - - - - - -— - — — — -
Mw2 03/30/01 12.98 3.09 9.89 No 510 200 - 110 7.2 <0.5 2.4 2.1
Mw2 11/01/01 13.06  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Mw2 03/11/02 k 13.06 3.78 9.28 No 293 <1,000 62.0 30 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
MW2 03/11/03 13.06 5.49 7.57 No 422 1,490 325 428 279 3.0 9.8 18.9
MwW2 03/27/04 13.06 465 8.41 No 184g 254 - 131 6.80 0.5 <0.5 1.2



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 3 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (Halt) (Mgl) (uglt) (ugll) (bglL) (bglt) (uglt) (W)
MW2 11/02/04 13.06 4.43 8.63 No 96 52.0 - 8.00 1.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 02/04/05 13.06 3.32 9.74 No 3729 66.0 — 8.30 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 05/02/05 13.06 2.74 10.32 No 195g 84.2 - 5.30 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 08/01/05 13.06 2.99 10.07 No 344g <50.0 - 1.70 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 10/25/05 13.06 2.08 10.98 No 55.3g <50.0 - 1.22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 01/24/08 13.06 2.77 10.29 No 170g <50 - 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 04/28/06 13.06 1.46 11.60 No 6,900m <50 == 1.4n 0.99n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 08/04/06 13.06 1.52 11.54 No 145 <50.0 - 0.820 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 10/06/06 13.06 5.55 7.51 No 90g <50 - 2.1 0.78 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 01/12/07 13.06 5.50 7.56 No 180g 95 - 7.0 7.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 04/09/07 13.06 5.68 7.38 No 2309 115 - 8.99 1.36] <0.50 <0.50 0.62
MW2 08/06/07 13.06 6.15 6.91 No 160g 83 - 7.4 0.65 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 11/15/07 13.06 6.71 6.35 No 1209 140 - 13 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 01/02/08 13.06 6.20 6.86 No 430j 890 -— 25 330 <5.0 <5.0 6.6
MwW2 04/03/08 13.06 5.10 7.96 No 230g 170 - 13 <0.50 1.0 <0.50 1.9
MW3 01/20/94 12.92 8.24 4.68 Sheen == -— - - - -— - -—
MW3 02/02/94 12.92 7.68 5.24 Sheen - --- - -— - - - -
MW3 03/10/94 1292 7.24 5.68 Sheen - — - - -— - - -—
MW3 04/22/94 12.92 6.79 6.13 Sheen - -— - - - - - -—
MW3 05/10/94 12.92 6.43 6.49 Sheen - - - - - - - -
MW3 06/27/94 12.92 6.97 5.95 0.01 - — - --- -— -— - -
MW3 08/31/94 12.92 8.41 4.51 Sheen - - - -— - - - -—
MW3 09/29/94 1292 8.97 3.95 Sheen - - .- -— -— -— - -—
MW3 10/25/94 12.92 9.43 3.49 Sheen - - - — - — - -
MW3 11/28/94 12.92 7.19 573 —— - - - - - - -— -—
Mw3 12/27/94 12.92 6.64 6.28 Sheen - --= - — - -— -— -—
Mw3 02/06/95 1292 4.87 8.05 Sheen - - - — - -— — -
Mw3 06/07/95 12.92 7.05 5.87 Sheen - -— — - -— -— -— —
MW3 09/18/95 12.92 10.61 2.31 Sheen - - - - -— -— = -—
MW3 11/01/95 1292 11.58 1.34 Sheen - -_ - - - — -— -—
MW3 02/14/96 12.92 8.34 458 Sheen - - - -— -— - - -—
MW3 06/19/96 12.92 6.35 6.57 Sheen — e - -— -— a e -—
MW3 09/24/96 12.92 11.45 1.47 Sheen - - - - == = = e
Mw3 12/11/96 12.92 7.89 5.03 No 17,000 4,800 30 == 340 <5.0 8.2 20
MW3 03/19/97 12.92 9.83 3.09 No 3,000 1,900 80 --- 160 11 56 10
Mw3 06/04/97 1292 10.43 2.49 No 8,000 920 11 - 15 2.8 2.4 <2.0
MW3 09/02/97 12.92 12.45 0.47 Sheen - - —_— -—- == = = —
MW3 12/02/97 12.92 11.21 1.71 No 6,700 920 21 - 10 21 <1.0 2.7
MW3 03/24/98 12.92 5.93 6.99 No 4,600 1,500 25 -— 5,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW3 06/23/98 12.92 11.13 1.79 No 39,000 1,300 9.4 - 53 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Mw3 09/29/98 12.92 10.46 2.46 Sheen 2,600 540 <5.0 - 6.8 1.9 1.4 23
MW3 12/30/98 12.92 9.72 3.20 No 11,000 4,000 <560 - 74 <10 <10 <10
MW3 03/24/99 12.92 4.36 8.56 Sheen 3,850 2,330 <20 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

MW3 06/22/99 12.92 6.22 6.70 No 6,860 1.470 <10 - 492 <25 <2.5 <2.5
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Oakland, California
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglL) (Hglt) (ugh) (LglL) (ngll) (pgL) (ngh) (bg/L)
MW3 09/29/99 12.92 8.10 4.82 No 2,290e 315 <5.0 -— 11.5 3.07 <1.0 2.54
MW3 12/21/99 12.92 7.99 4.93 No 37.000 6,600 4 - 22 5 5.1 31.4
MW3 01/26/00 12.92 5.48 7.44 No 2,600g - — - - - —
MW3 03/21/00 h 12.92 - — — — - - --- - -— — —
MW3 03/30/01 12.92 4.02 8.90 No 2,000 880 --- 300 130 <0.5 1.2 24
MW3 11/01/01 13.71 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW3 03/11/02 k 13.71 4.72 8.99 No 19,100 <2,500 130 175 165 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
MW3 03/11/03 13.71 6.23 7.48 No 1,190 887 122 119 719 0.8 1.1 2.0
MW3 03/26/04 13.71 5.47 8.24 No 16,5009 1,350 - 98.4 30.8 1.6 <0.5 3.8
MW3 11/02/04 13.71 5.30 8.41 No 3,620g 466 - 30.8 324 <0.5 <0.5 4.7
MW3 02/04/05 13.71 4.14 9.57 No 2,850g 531 - 22.7 19.3 <0.5 0.6 1.6
MW3 05/02/05 13.71 3.4 10.30 No 3,940g 586 - 29.5 36.3 3.1 0.8 4.3
MW3 08/01/05 13.71 3.88 9.83 No 1,550 815 - 18.1 36.6 0.6 1.1 2.4
MW3 10/25/05 13.71 3.1 10.60 No 4,010g 379 - 3.47 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.01
MW3 01/24/06 13.71 2.69 11.02 No 2,200g 510 — 13 35 <1.0 21 <1.0
MW3 04/28/06 13.71 2.44 11.27 No 100g 330 - 13n 3.8n <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 08/04/06 13.71 2.519 11.20 No 3,890 441 - 101 14.7 0.57 1.44 4.23
MW3 10/06/06 13.71 6.33 7.38 No 5,300j 360 -—- 9.7 38 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 01/12/07 13.71 6.20 7.51 No 4,700 300 - 9.0 3.9 <2.5 <2.5 <25
MW3 04/09/07 13.71 6.47 7.24 No 1,600 428 - 11.8 3.33j <0.50 0.74 4.1
MW3 08/06/07 13.71 6.91 6.80 No 5,200 390 - 8.1 5.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 11/15/07 13.71 7.47 6.24 No 7,000 290 - 6.2 3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 01/02/08 13.71 6.87 6.84 No 19,000j 390 - 9.9 6.4 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 04/03/08 13.71 5.96 7.75 No 1,200 330 - 10 4.7 25 <0.50 29
MwW4 01/20/94 12.77 - - - — - = - — - - -
Mw4 02/02/94 12.77 - - [1el] — - — — — - - -
Mw4 03/10/94 12.77 712 5.65 [Bcl - -— -— - -~ - -— -—
MwW4 04/22/94 12,77 — —- [10c.] - - - -— -— -—- -
MwW4 05/10/94 12,77 - -— [5c] — - - - -— — -
MW4 06/27/94 12.77 6.50 6.27 0.01 - -—- - - -— - -
Mw4 08/31/94 12.77 7.84 493 0.02 - - - - - -— --- -
MW4 09/29/94 12,77 8.43 4,34 0.03 - - - -— -—- - — -—
MwW4 10/25/94 12.77 9.24 3.53 Sheen - - - -— - - -
MW4 11/30/94 12.77 6.77 6.00 - e - - - - - -— -
MwW4 12/27/94 12.77 6.14 6.63 Sheen - - - -—- - - -— -
MW4 02/06/95 12.77 487 7.90 Sheen — - - -— -— - - -
Mw4 06/07/95 12.77 6.91 5.86 Sheen - - - — -— - -
Mw4 09/18/95 12,77 9.59 3.18 Sheen - - - - - - - -
MwW4 11/01/95 1277 11.52 1.25 Sheen - - - - - -— - -
MW4 02/14/96 12.77 8.56 4.21 Sheen - - - — - — -— -
MwW4 06/19/96 12.77 6.09 6.68 Sheen - - - - - - - —
MwWA4 09/24/96 12.77 10.20 2.57 Sheen -— - -— - - - - -
Mw4 12/11/96 12.77 7.78 4.99 Sheen -— -—- - -— - -
Mw4 03/19/97 12.77 8.56 4.21 Sheen - - -— - - - - -—



TABLE 1A
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X
1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (pglL) (ugL) (Hg/L) (polt) (pglL) (HolL) (HglL) (HgrL)
Mw4 06/04/97 1277 9.31 3.46 Sheen - — — - — -
Mw4 09/02/97 12.77 10.00 2.77 Sheen - - - - - — —
Mw4 12/02/97 1277 8.72 4.05 No 15,000 1,500 50 <25 9.7 3.0 10
Mw4 03/24/98 1277 5.79 6.98 No 6,400 540 38 <0.5 4.4 16 5.4
Mw4 06/23/98 12.77 8.50 4.27 Sheen 7,500 1,000 25 33 <20 <2.0 <2.0
Mw4 09/29/98 1277 9.77 3.00 Sheen 65,000 7,300 <50 <10 <10 <10 <10
Mwa4 12/30/98 12,77 8.54 4.23 Sheen 12,000 1,000 170 3.8 5.1 <2.5 4.1
Mw4 03/24/99 1277 4.41 8.36 Sheen 20,500 1.300 4.40 2.64 <10 <1.0 <1.0
Mw4 06/22/99 12.77 5.71 7.06 No 9,760 1,470 <10 404 <25 <2.5 <25
Mw4 09/29/99 1277 7.32 5.45 No 2,470f 589¢ 8.12 126 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Mwa4 12/21/99 1277 7.58 5.19 No 230,000 2,000 <2 <0.5 0.56 19 18.6
Mwa4 01/26/00 12.77 5.85 6.92 No 3.200g ~- -
MwW4 03/21/00 1277 3.58 9.19 No 5,900 270 13 6.8 0.83 <0.5 36

Mw4 03/30/01 - Present: Well covered by asphalt.

MW5 07/18/89 Well destroyed.

MW6 01/20/94 14.27 — —_— — — — — — = = = —
MW6 02/02/94 14.27 -— . - — — — — — -
MW6 03/10/94 14.27 7.82 6.45 [Vacl] - - — — .- — i —
MWe6 04/22/94 14,27 - [10¢c.] -— - - . — — -
MW6 05/10/94 14.27 - — [3el - - — — . — — -
MW6 06/27/94 14.27 7.77 6.50 Sheen --- — - — — — - —
MW6 08/31/94 14.27 9.02 5.25 Sheen — — - . — — -
MW6 09/29/94 14.27 9.51 4.76 Sheen — — - — E— — —
MW6 10/25/94 14.27 9.93 4.34 Sheen - — - . — — -
MW6 11/30/94 14.27 8.05 6.22 - -— - — - E— — - —
MW6 12/27/94 14.27 7.54 6.73 — - — — - N - — —
MW6 02/06/95 14.27 5.86 8.41 Sheen - - — - =— = - —
MWe6 06/07/95 14.27 8.07 6.20 Sheen - - — — n__ - - —
MW6 09/18/95 14.27 10.54 3.73 Sheen - - - - — = - —
MW6 11/01/95 14.27 1M.41 2.86 Sheen — — — - —— - — —
MWeé 02/14/96 14.27 9.17 5.10 Sheen — - - = = = - —
MW6 06/19/96 14.27 7.13 7.14 Sheen -—- - — - - - = —
MWe 09/24/96 14.27 11.24 3.03 Sheen - — £ - - s - _—
MW6 12/11/96 14.27 9.20 5.07 No 2,900 9,100 <100 —- 2,100 22 160 260
MW6 03/19/97 14.27 10.14 413 No 3,800 24,000 250 - 5,800 91 1,300 1,900
MW6 06/04/97 14.27 10.58 3.69 No 3,300 20,000 270 - 4,400 <50 540 480
MWe6 09/02/97 14.27 11.02 3.25 No 2,100 8,100 <25 --- 1,800 <25 140 170
MwWe 12/02/97 14.27 10.45 3.82 No 2,300 6,800 <100 -— 1,100 <20 77 74
MW6 03/24/98 14.27 7.09 7.18 No 3,800 20,000 <250 4,300 <50 2,200 1,500
MW6 06/23/98 14.27 9.79 4.48 Sheen 4,100 19,000 <500 -— 3,400 <100 1,800 1,100
MW6 09/29/98 14.27 10.56 3.71 No 2,300 8,600 <100 —- 2,100 25 300 260

MW6 12/30/98 14.27 9.97 4.30 No 2,700 6,800 <125 - 1,600 <25 84 200
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (HglL) (HglL) (HglL) (bglL) (uglt) (HglL) (uglL) (pglL)
MW6 03/24/99 14.27 5.02 9.25 Sheen 2,670 12,600 <20 - 3,380 16.5 221 190
MW6 06/22/99 14.27 6.91 7.36 No 5,670 6,720 <40 - 2,400 <10 767 14.4
MW6 09/29/99 14.27 8.66 5.61 No 1,370f 6,310d <250 —- <25 <25 133 <25
MW86 12/21/99 14.27 8.57 5.70 No 2,300 3,800 12 - 890 3.3 94 95
MW6 03/21/00 h 14.27 - - -— — - - - --- — - -
MW6 03/30/01 14.27 3.66 10.61 No 2,000 9,200 - <5 3,100 9.1 130 31
MW6 11/01/01 14.23 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW6 03/11/02 k 14.23 4.55 9.68 No 1,460 7.660 45.0 <5.0 2,200 25.0]j 410 285
MW6 03/11/03 14.23 5.79 8.44 No 1,100 5,120 15.7 1.80 920 3.2 36 19.4
MW6 03/26/04 14.23 5.22 9.01 No 5969 5,090 - 0.70 1,130 14.7 164 62.9
MW6 11/02/04 14.23 484 9.39 No 1,000g 4,320 -— <0.50 793 3.6 178 53.0
MW6 02/04/05 14.23 3.83 10.40 No 1,410g 3,950 - <0.50 1,210 9.4 110 226
MW6 05/02/05 14.23 3.18 11.05 No 852g 4,900 - <0.50 755 6.6 189 20.9
MW6 08/01/05 14.23 3.92 10.31 No 1,290g 3,320 -—- 1.20 597 5.1 64.7 475
MW6 10/25/05 14.23 393 10.30 No 861g 2,870 - 1.48 496 4.24 63.5 35.9
MW6 01/24/06 14.23 2.81 11.42 No 5709 4,000 - <5.0 590 <25 51 <25
MW6 04/28/06 14.23 2.68 11.55 No 400g 3,600 - 2.3n 600n <12 60 <12
MW6 08/04/06 14.23 3.07 11.16 No 899 4,070 - 0.920 294 4.42 74.1 19.9
MW6 10/06/06 14.23 5.64 8.59 No 430g,j 1,900 - <0.50 140 <12 24 <12
MW6 01/12/07 14.23 5.82 8.41 No 300g 1,700 -— <0.50 98 <5.0 16 <5.0
MW6 04/09/07 14.23 6.03 8.20 No 230g 2,150 -—- <0.500 116j 1.66 12.3 6.39
MW6 08/06/07 14.23 6.40 7.83 No 190g <500 - <0.50 85 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW6 11/15/07 14.23 6.93 7.30 No 390g 410 - <0.50 57 <25 <2.5 <2.5
MW6 01/02/08 14.23 6.40 7.83 No 170g,j 670 --- <0.50 63 <25 <2.5 <2.5
MW6 04/03/08 14.23 5.47 8.76 No 3409 460 - <0.50 13 1.9 23 2.9
MW7 01/20/94 14.84 8.67 6.17 No —_ - - -— -— - — -
MW7 02/02/94 14.84 8.47 6.37 No - - — - — - = -
MW7 02/03/94 14.84 —_ — - 1,300 2,900 -— -— 79 5 8.2 21
MW7 03/10/94 14.84 8.24 6.60 No - - - - - - - -
MW7 04/22/94 14.84 7.95 6.89 No - - -~ -— -— - ] -
MW7 05/10/94 14.84 7.53 7.31 No - — --- -—- -— —-— --
MW7 05/11/94 14.84 -— - --- 1,300 2,400 - --- 88 5.6 52 15
Mw?7 06/27/94 14.84 8.01 6.83 No - — - -— - -— - -
MW7 08/31/94 14.84 9.19 565 No — - -— - -~ - - -
MW7 09/29/94 14.84 9.65 5.19 No 56 1,900 - - 71 3.1 35 7.8
MW7 10/25/94 14.84 9.96 4.88 No 89 1,400 - — 51 15 24 6.8
MW7 11/30/94 14.84 7.78 7.06 - --- — — - - - ---
MW7 12/27/94 14.84 7.51 7.33 -— —-— — - - - -— - -
MW7 02/06/95 14.84 5.79 9.05 No 1,300 2,500 —_ - 130 <10 <10 <10
MW7 06/07/95 14.84 7.73 7.11 No 1,200 2,400 39 -—- 91 5 7.6 14
MW7 09/18/95 14.84 9.81 5.03 No 1,100 1,800 <25 - 17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7 11/01/95 14.84 10.56 4.28 No 1,700 3,000 <13 - 27 11 25 <25
MW7 02/14/96 14.84 8.04 6.80 No 1,200 1,900 <25 - 59 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7 06/19/96 14.84 7.33 7.51 No 1,400 2,000 <25 - 96 <5.0 <5.0 5.6
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
iD Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (bgiL) (bglL) (ng/L) (MglL) (uglL) (ug/L) (uglL) (uglL)
MW7 09/24/96 14.84 10.10 474 No 1,100 950 <25 6.8 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7 12/11/96 14.84 8.50 6.34 No 1,600 2,500 <10 50 <2.0 6.4 30
MW7 03/19/97 14.84 8.88 5.96 No 840 2,700 <25 61 8.0 21 68
MW7 06/04/97 14.84 9.38 5.48 No 1,000 1,900 <25 45 <2.0 5.3 13
MW7 09/02/97 14.84 9.69 5.15 No 790 1,700 <25 28 2.2 <2.0 5.9
MW7 12/02/97 14.84 8.65 6.19 No 1,100 2,000 14 33 22 2.0 5.8
MW7 03/24/98 14.84 6.40 8.44 No 950 2,300 <25 73 <5.0 <5.0 22
MW7 06/23/98 14.84 8.34 6.50 No 1,600 4,700 140 50 <5.0 12 20
MW7 09/29/98 14.84 9.76 5.08 No 630 700 <5.0 27 1.3 24 5.3
MW7 12/30/98 14.84 8.86 5.98 No 1,700 1,400 <5.0 - 17 7.7 28 16
MW7 03/24/99 14.84 5.48 9.36 Sheen 860 1,740 6.73 59.2 2.76 4.33 15.1
MW7 06/22/99 14.84 6.54 8.30 No 5,330 3,250 <40 59.5 3.96 2.89 6.38
MW7 09/29/99 14.84 8.45 6.39 No 1,750f 1,360c,d <25 3.07 <25 5.02 6.32
MW7 12/21/99 14.84 8.39 6.45 No 4,600 2,900 <2 47 2 1.7 8.53
MW7 03/21/00 14.84 472 10.12 No 1,500 760 <2 43 2 22 10.8
MW7 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW8 01/20/94 13.45 8.90 455 Sheen
MW8 02/02/94 13.45 8.58 487 Sheen —
MwW8 03/10/94 13.45 7.16 6.29 Sheen
MwW8 04/22/94 13.45 7.34 6.11 Sheen
MW8 05/10/94 13.45 7.04 6.41 Sheen
MW8 06/27/94 13.45 6.01 7.44 Sheen -
MwW8 08/31/94 13.45 9.26 4.19 Sheen
MW8 09/29/94 13.45 9.76 3.69 Sheen
MW8 10/25/94 13.45 10.05 3.40 Sheen -—
MW8 11/30/94 13.45 7.68 5.77 - -—
MW8 12/27/94 13.45 7.11 6.34 Sheen
Mwa 02/06/95 13.45 5.39 8.06 Sheen
Mws 06/07/95 13.45 7.53 5.92 Sheen
Mws 09/18/95 13.45 9.84 3.61 Sheen
MW8 11/01/95 13.45 10.47 298 Sheen —
MwW8 02/14/96 13.45 8.27 5.18 Sheen
MwW8 06/19/96 13.45 6.88 6.57 Sheen
Mw8 09/24/96 13.45 10.13 3.32 Sheen
MW8 12/11/96 13.45 8.53 492 Sheen
MW8 03/19/97 13.45 9.09 4.36 Sheen
Mws 06/04/97 13.45 9.52 393 Sheen - - - - -
MW8 09/02/97 13.45 9.72 373 No 8,000 20,000 <50 57 <50 850 660
MW8 12/02/97 13.45 8.83 462 No 2,700 6,900 130 83 <10 <10 100
Mwsa 03/24/98 13.45 6.52 6.93 No 2,900 10,000 <125 — 190 <25 470 330
MW8 06/23/98 13.45 9.02 4.43 No 3,700 10,000 <50 140 <10 460 260
Mws 09/29/98 13.45 9.72 373 No 3,600 12,000 130 46 <10 340 190

Mws 12/30/98 13.45 9.06 4.39 No 3,000 11,000 140 = 170 <25 230 160
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (pglt) (pglL) (uglL) (pglL) (pgl) (pHgiL) {uglL) (Hg/L)

Mws 03/24/99 13.45 5.21 8.24 Sheen 2,250 13,000 226 336 53.2 415 326
MW8 06/22/39 13.45 6.51 6.94 Sheen 4,010 13,000 64.9 174 <5.0 186 13.1
MW8 09/29/99 13.45 8.22 5.23 No 2,170f 5,420 <25 20.4 <5.0 <5.0 385
MW8 12/21/99 13.45 8.41 5.04 No 2,100 4,700 <2 190 15 160 68.2
Mw8 03/21/00 13.45 4.47 8.98 No 6,300 270 380 12 260 86
MwW8 12/21/00 Well destroyed.

MW9 01/20/94 14.64 - - 24 = =
MW9 02/02/94 14.64 - - . — —
MW9 03/10/94 14.64 6.90 7.74 No e == ==, e
MW9 04/22/94 14.64 7.38 7.26 No - - oy
MWSg 05/10/94 14.64 6.96 7.68 No = == == ==
MW9 06/27/94 14,64 7.65 6.99 No - = - -
MW9 08/31/94 14.64 8.87 5.77 No —_ = == =
Mwg 09/29/94 14,64 9.19 5.45 No <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 10/25/94 14.64 9.66 498 No <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 11/30/94 14.64 8.38 6.26 — — -
MW9 12/27/94 14.64 7.29 7.35 No = = =5 = =
MW9 02/06/95 14.64 5.74 8.90 No 56 <50 s <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 06/07/95 14.64 8.33 6.31 No 72 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 09/18/95 14,64 9.28 5.36 No 60 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11/01/95 14.64 10.09 455 No 61 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 02/14/96 14.64 6.26 8.38 No 83 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 06/19/96 14.64 6.68 7.96 No 68 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 09/24/96 14.64 9.72 492 No <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 12/11/96 14.64 8.1 6.53 No 9 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 03/19/97 14.64 7.72 6.92 No 140 <50 <25 0.83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 06/04/97 14,64 8.87 577 No <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 09/02/97 14.64 9.44 5.20 No 140 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 12/02/97 14.64 8.43 6.21 No 7 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 03/24/98 14,64 5.84 8.80 No 62 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW39 06/23/98 14.64 7.81 6.83 No 69 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 09/29/98 14.64 9.26 5.38 No 52 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 12/30/98 14.64 8.28 6.36 No 74 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 03/24/99 14.64 474 9.90 No 711 b b b b b b
MW 06/22/99 14.64 — — - — — - - —
MW 09/29/99 14.64 8.41 6.23 No - — — - —
MW 12/21/99 14.64 8.20 6.44 No — - — - -
MW9 03/21/00 14.64 4.59 10.05 No == — — -
MW9 12/21/00 Well destroyed.

MW10 01/20/94 14.05 8.40 5.65 No - - - -
MW10 02/02/94 14.05 8.00 6.05 No — — — - -
MW10 02/03/94 14.05 <50 <50 - <0.5 1 <0.5 1.8
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Well Sampling TOC bPTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (pglL) (pglt) (ught) (uglt) (ug/L) (uglt) (ug/L)
MW10 03/10/94 14.05 7.56 6.49 No - — - - - - — -
MW10 04/22/94 14.05 7.35 6.70 No - --- —- - — — - -
MW10 05/10/94 14.05 7.06 6.99 No - - —- -— - - -
MW10 05/11/94 14.05 - - - <50 <50 - -— <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/27/94 14,05 7.59 6.46 No - - - - - - —— ---
MW10 08/31/94 14.05 8.73 5.32 No - - — - —- - - -
MW10 09/29/94 14.05 9.07 4.98 No <50 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 10/25/94 14.05 9.41 464 No <50 <50 - - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 11/30/94 14.05 7.62 6.43 - - - — - — — — —
MW10 12/27/94 14.05 7.01 7.04 No - - — - - - -
MW10 02/06/95 14.05 5.60 8.45 No — <50 <50 —-- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/07/95 14.05 7.12 6.93 No <50 <50 <25 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/18/95 14.05 8.54 5.51 No <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 11/01/95 14,05 9.44 4.61 No <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 02/14/96 14.05 9.36 469 No 64 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW10 06/19/96 14.05 7.32 6.73 No <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/24/96 14.05 9.07 498 No <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 12/11/96 14.05 7.73 6.32 No 67 <60 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 03/19/97 14.05 7.62 6.43 No 51 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/04/97 14.05 8.38 5.67 No <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/02/97 14.05 8.64 5.41 No 120 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 12/02/97 14.05 7.22 6.83 No <50 <50 <25 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 03/24/98 14.05 5.71 8.34 No <50 <50 <2.5 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/23/98 14.05 7.23 6.82 No 90 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW10 09/29/98 14.05 8.39 5.66 No <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 12/30/98 14.05 7.74 6.31 No 58 <50 <2.5 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 03/24/99 14.05 474 9.31 No <50 <50 <2.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/22/99 14.05 - — - - -— - - — — - -
MW10 09/29/99 14.05 8.17 5.88 No == = - - — - —
MW10 12/21/99 14.05 787 6.18 No — == - - - - — -
MW10 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW1+1 01/20/94 13.55 9.61 3.94 No - — - - - - - -
MW11 02/02/94 13.55 9.56 3.99 No - -— --- - —_ - -
MW11 02/03/94 13.55 —_ — - 160 <50 - -— <0.5 1 <0.5 0.9
MW11 03/10/94 13.55 8.59 4.96 No —-_ - - - - — — -
MW11 04/22/94 13.55 8.47 5.08 No - - - - -— == - -
MW11 05/10/94 13.55 8.12 5.43 No 1002 <50 - - <0.53 <0.5 <0.5 3.2
MW11 06/27/94 13.55 8.65 490 No - - -— --- - = - -
MW11 08/31/94 13.55 9.80 3.75 No - - - - - - e -
MW11 09/29/94 13.55 10.16 3.39 No <50 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 10/25/94 13.55 10.48 3.07 No <50 <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 11/30/94 13.55 8.55 5.00 - - -— - - - - =~
MW11 12/27/94 13.55 7.98 557 No - — -
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
D Date (fest) (feet) (feet) (fest) (Lgl) (ugh) (uglL) (HgiL) (ngh) (bglL) (pgll) (pgit)

MW11 02/06/95 13.55 6.49 7.08 No 160 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/07/95 13.55 7.98 557 No 50 <50 42 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 09/18/95 13.55 10.12 3.43 No 56 <50 32 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 11/01/95 13.55 10.75 2.80 No 170 <50 35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 02/14/96 13.55 8.03 5.52 No 76 <50 37 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/19/96 1355 7.85 5.70 No 92 <50 33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 09/24/96 13,55 10.45 3.10 No 58 <50 40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 12/11/96 13.55 9.02 453 No 110 <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 03/19/97 13.55 9.16 439 No 100 <50 6.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/04/97 1355 9.91 364 No <50 <50 5.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 09/02/97 13.55 10.25 3.30 No 150 <50 45 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW11 12/02/97 13.55 9.33 4.22 No 70 <50 5.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW114 03/24/98 13.55 6.77 6.78 No <50 <50 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/23/98 13.55 8.99 456 No 70 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 09/29/98 13,55 9.89 3.66 No 76 <50 7.7 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 12/30/98 13.55 9.17 4.38 No 71 <50 35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 03/24/99 1355 5.79 7.76 No 58.2 <50 4.54 <0.5 1.20 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/22/99 13.55 - — - - =
MW11 09/29/99 13.55 9.14 4.41 No — - -
MW11 12/21/99 13.55 9.01 454 No - - - -
MW11 03/21/00 1355 5.68 7.87 No - -
MW11 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MWA12 01/20/94 12.61 7.81 4.80 No - - — - - -
MW12 02/02/94 12.61 7.22 5.39 No 18,000 48,000 4,000 2,700 2,900 9,900
MW12 03/10/94 12.61 6.16 6.45 No - — — -
MW12 04/22/94 12.61 6.31 6.30 No - - - -
MW12 05/10/94 12.61 6.16 6.45 No - - - — -
MW12 05/11/94 12.61 - = 8,200 46,000 30,003 1,600 2,900 9,100
MW12 06/27/94 12.61 6.55 8.06 No - - - — -
MW12 08/31/94 12.61 7.97 464 No -
MW12 09/29/94 12.61 8.52 4.09 Sheen -
MW12 10/25/94 12.61 8.74 3.87 Sheen -
MW12 11/30/94 12.61 8.73 3.88 — - -
MW12 12/30/94 12.61 6.17 6.44 No - — —
MW12 02/06/95 12.61 4.44 8.17 Sheen -
MW12 06/07/95 12,61 6.59 6.02 Sheen -
MW12 09/18/95 12.61 8.96 3.65 Sheen -
MW12 11/01/95 12.61 10.75 1.86 Sheen -
MW12 02/14/96 12.61 7.73 488 Sheen —
MW12 06/19/96 12.61 5.80 6.81 Sheen - -
MW12 09/24/96 12.61 9.14 3.47 Sheen - -—
MW12 12/11/96 12.61 7.31 5.30 Sheen -
MW12 03/19/97 12.61 9.96 265 Sheen -
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {ug/L) (bg/L) (bglL) (Hg/L) (ng/L) (pgll) (pglL) (ngiL)
MwW12 06/04/97 12.61 8.91 3.80 Sheen - — — — = = o =
MW12 09/02/97 12.61 8.93 3.68 Sheen — - s - - - == =
MW12 12/02/97 12.61 8.41 4.20 No 3,900 45,000 <250 - 1,800 560 3,100 8,700
MW12 03/24/98 12.61 5.37 7.24 No 8,800 42,000 <250 - 820 280 2,800 6,800
MW12 06/23/98 12.61 8.43 4.18 Sheen 7,800 39,000 560 -— 1,000 200 2,300 4,900
MW12 09/29/98 12.61 8.94 3.67 Sheen 21,000 40,000 <500 -— 1,100 150 2,200 3,100
MW12 12/30/98 12.61 8.47 4.14 Sheen 49,000 79,000 <500 - 1,400 400 3,300 8,500
MW12 03/24/99 12.61 3.71 8.90 Sheen 5,070 40,600 <20 - 328 182 1,690 3,930
MW12 06/22/99 12.61 491 7.70 Sheen 15,000 54,800 109 -— 203 244 1,530 3,790
MW12 09/29/99 12.61 7.41 5.20 No 6,830f 22,900 194 - 422 72.6 1,790 2,270
MwW12 12/21/99 12.61 7.46 5.15 No 10,000 25,000 <40 -— 580 26 1,400 1,360
MwW12 03/21/00 12.61 3.57 9.04 No 4,400 23,000 860 -— 690 33 1,600 3,290
MW12 03/30/01 - Present; Well covered by asphalt.
MWA13 01/20/94 14.20 9.08 5.12 No — - -— - = - . =
MW13 02/02/94 14.20 8.75 5.45 No - - - - — — — -
MwW13 02/03/94 14.20 — — — 8,100 41,000 - -— 3,800 1,500 2,700 9,500
MW13 03/10/94 14.20 7.46 6.74 Sheen - — - - —_— —_ —_ —
MW13 04/22/194 14.20 7.78 6.42 Sheen - - - - - — - —
MW13 05/10/94 14.20 7.61 6.59 No - — --- - - - s —
MW13 05/11/94 14.20 — —-— - 15,000 39,000 - -— 3,400 930 2,400 8,900
MW13 06/27/94 14.20 797 6.23 No — —_ -— - - —_ —_ —_
MW13 08/31/94 14.20 9.21 4.99 No == - - - - - — -
MW13 09/29/94 14.20 9.61 4,59 No 320 57,000 --- - 2,100 470 2,600 8,100
MW13 10/25/94 14.20 9.93 4.27 Sheen - — - -— — — - —
MW13 11/30/94 14.20 8.16 6.04 - -— — - - - - - -
MW13 12/27/94 14.20 7.61 6.59 - -— — --- - - - o -
MWA13 02/06/95 14.20 5.89 8.31 Sheen - — --- - - - -
MW13 06/07/95 14.20 8.05 6.15 Sheen -— - --- - e -
MW13 09/18/95 14.20 9.94 4.26 Sheen - - - - - -— - -
MWA13 11/01/95 14.20 10.48 3.72 Sheen -— - --- -— -— -— -
MW13 02/14/96 14.20 8.88 5.32 Sheen --- — - - - -
MW13 06/19/96 14.20 7.22 6.98 Sheen - — - - -—- - -
MW13 09/24/96 14.20 10.27 3.93 Sheen - -— - - - -—- - -
MW13 12/11/96 14.20 8.77 5.43 Sheen - — - - -— - -—
MW13 03/19/97 14.20 9.46 474 Sheen - —_ - -— -— - - ——
MW13 06/04/97 14.20 9.59 4.61 Sheen - - --- - — — - -
MW13 09/02/97 14.20 9.68 4.52 Sheen -— - —_ - —_ — - =
MW13 12/02/97 14,20 9.16 5.04 No 16,000 14,000 <250 -— 210 <50 920 1,000
MW13 03/24/98 14.20 6.71 7.49 No 1,700 5,600 55 - 110 6.0 420 330
MW13 06/23/98 14.20 8.87 5.33 No 3,800 12,000 200 - 120 <20 300 300
MW13 09/29/98 14.20 9.79 4.41 No 2,400 4,900 130 130 12.0 410 200
MW13 12/30/98 14.20 9.03 517 No 2,000 6,700 520 - 100 11 400 250
MW13 03/24/99 14.20 4.91 9.29 Sheen 688 3,730 15.5 — 35.9 1.58 150 112
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
D Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (bg/L) (bgll) (bglL) (Ha/L) (bglt) (pglt) (pglL) (ug/L)

MW13 06/22/99 14.20 5.66 8.54 Sheen 4,090 7,220 56.4 -— 29.0 <5.0 496 318
MW13 09/29/99 14.20 8.62 5.58 No 1,060f 5,200 103 - 83.0 5.90 322 126
MW13 12/21/99 14.20 8.59 5.61 No 1,800 4,400 <2 - 52 1.9 340 115
MW13 03/21/00 h 14.20 -— - - -— - -— -— -
MwW13 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW14 01/20/94 15.18 - -— — - — — — == — ==
MW14 02/02/94 h 15.18 - - - - -— - - — — - —ve
MW 14 03/10/94 15.18 7.84 7.34 No - — — - =i — —
MW14 04/22/94 15.18 8.00 7.18 No — — -— - - — —
MW14 05/10/94 15.18 7.93 7.25 No — -— - - - --- - —
Mw14 05/11/94 15.18 - -— 11,002 300 — - 27 7.9 2 27
MW14 06/27/94 15.18 8.19 6.99 No -— - — - — — -
MW 14 08/31/94 15.18 9.44 5.74 No — — - —_ - - s
MW14 09/29/94 16.18 9.82 5.36 No - 300 1,600 — <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1.3
MW14 10/25/94 15.18 9.99 5.19 No - 200 210 -— <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5
Mw14 11/30/94 15.18 8.16 7.02 - — us - - — - - —_
Mw14 12/27/94 15.18 8.15 7.03 Sheen — - - -— - - - -
MW 14 02/06/95 15.18 7.18 8.00 No 1,200 360 - - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW14 06/07/95 15.18 7.70 7.48 No 1,100 670 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 3.6 <0.5
Mw14 09/18/95 15.18 9.88 5.30 No 1,900 1,300 <10 - <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 3
MW14 11/01/95 15.18 10.56 462 No 2,700 1,100 <13 -— <2.5 <25 3.2 3.1
MwW14 02/14/96 15.18 9.08 6.10 No 1,500 470 <2.5 --- <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <0.5
MW 14 06/19/96 15.18 8.50 6.68 No 2,000 610 <12 - <25 <25 <2.5 <25
MW14 09/24/96 15.18 10.23 4.95 No 5,100 1,000 <25 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW14 12/11/96 15.18 9.09 6.09 No 2,100 1,100 <10 -— <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 3.3
Mw14 03/19/97 15.18 7.99 7.19 No 1,400 690 <2.5 - 0.65 1.7 25 8.3
MwW14 06/04/97 15.18 9.30 5.88 No 1,500 730 <2.5 — <1.2 <1.2 35 5.3
MW14 09/02/97 15.18 9.92 5.26 No 1,900 910 <5.0 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5.9
MW14 12/02/97 15.18 9.13 6.05 No 1,200 570 <25 -— 0.85 <0.5 <0.5 1.7
MW14 03/24/98 15.18 8.52 6.66 No 1,300 650 5.7 - 1.7 <1.0 <1.0 2.3
MwW14 06/23/98 15.18 8.69 6.49 No 1,100 470 <25 - <0.5 1.5 1.1 3.0
MW14 09/29/98 15.18 9.4 577 No 930 570 <2.5 -— <0.50 <0.50 25 3.5
MW14 12/30/98 15.18 9.31 5.87 No 2,000 420 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.8
MwW14 03/24/99 15.18 4.23 10.95 No 936 456 <2.0 - <0.5 <0.5 0.685 <05
MW14 06/22/99 16.18 7.24 7.94 No 1,720 403 <2.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW14 09/29/99 15.18 9.41 5.77 No 927f 388 <2.5 --- 1.31 <0.5 0.864 2.07
MW 14 12/21/99 15.18 8.93 6.25 No 1,400 420 <2 - 0.61 <0.5 <0.5 6.3
MW 14 03/21/00 15.18 5.76 9.42 No — 390 <2 — 1.4 <0.5 0.82 4.5
Mw14 03/30/01 15.18 4.21 10.97 No 980 330 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 3.03
MW14 11/01/01 15.14  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW14 03/11/02 k 15.14 4.87 10.27 No 954 146 1.40 0.6 <0.50 <0.50 0.90 5.70
MW14 03/11/03 15.14 6.99 8.15 No 1,020 331 <0.5 — <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW14 03/26/04 156.14 7.82 7.32 No 586g 235 — <0.50 1.20 0.8 0.6 1.4
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
1B Date (feet) (feet) (fest) (feet) (Hght) (hgt) (vgl) (bg/L) (wglt) (uglL) (Hglt) (kglt)
MW14 11/02/04 16.14 7.06 8.08 No 1,110g 282 - <0.50 0.90 <0.5 1.6 7.2
MW14 02/04/05 16.14 6.15 8.99 No 2,880g 327 -— <0.50 0.60 <0.5 08 1.8
Mw14 05/02/05 15.14 4.97 10.17 No 2,590g 363 - <0.50 1.20 0.5 1.4 2.5
MW14 08/01/05 15.14 5.31 9.83 No 2,690g 280 - <0.50 0.90 <0.5 0.9 1.8
Mw14 10/25/05 15.14 5.16 9.98 No 5,410g 342 --- <0.500 0.82 <0.50 <0.50 1.98
MW14 01/24/06 15.14 5.40 9.74 No 440g 290 - <0.50 1.4 <0.50 1.9 <0.50
MW14 04/28/06 15.14 4.06 11.08 No 190g 370 - <0.50n 1.9n <0.50 4.2 <0.50
MW14 08/04/06 15.14 4.77 10.37 No 1,290 347 - <0.500 1.14 <0.50 <0.50 0.61
Mw14 10/06/06 15.14 6.97 8.17 No 160g,j 290 - <0.50 1.3 1.4 3.7 3.0
MW 14 01/12/07 15.14 6.86 8.28 No 160g 250 - <0.50 12 <0.50 20 <0.50
MW 14 04/08/07 15.14 8.31 6.83 No 330g 309 - <0.500 1.01 0.55 0.97 117
MW14 08/06/07 15.14 7.41 7.73 No 200g 290 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 <0.50
MW 14 11/15/07 15.14 797 717 No 210g 260 = <0.50 0.66 <0.50 <0.50 1.5
MW14 01/02/08 15.14 8.36 6.78 No 250g.j 380 — <0.50 0.78 <0.50 1.4 3.4
MW14 04/03/08 15.14 8.75 6.39 No 970g 400 = <0.50 2.0 2.8 3.9 24
MW15 01/20/94 13.73 7.48 6.25 No - - — - - -— - -—
MW15 02/02/94 13.73 7.30 6.43 No - - — — - — — -
MW15 02/03/94 13.73 me = - 1,200 4,300 - - 24 6.7 170 26
MW15 03/10/94 13.73 7.32 6.41 No - - - - - -— -— -
MW15 04/22/94 13.73 6.67 7.06 No = o - -— -— - —_ -
MW15 05/10/94 13.73 5.81 7.92 No -— - =S -— - - - -
MW15 05/11/94 13.73 - - — 1,400 3,900 -— - 16 <0.5 150 13
MW15 06/27/94 13.73 6.14 7.59 No -— — =S - -— - —_ -
MW15 08/31/94 13.73 7.20 6.53 No i = - -— - - e -
MW15 09/29/94 13.73 7.76 597 No 420 2,500 — - 51 15 48 3.6
MW15 10/25/94 13.73 8.19 5.54 Sheen - s = = = - - -
MW15 11/30/94 13.73 8.57 5.16 - - — == - - = - -
MW15 12/27/94 13.73 6.49 7.24 No ik = = - - - - =
MW15 02/06/95 13.73 497 8.76 Sheen ] - -— - - - - -—
MW15 06/07/95 13.73 7.14 6.59 Sheen = - - - - - - -
MW15 09/18/95 13.73 9.00 4.73 Sheen - --- - - — - - -
MW15 11/01/85 13.73 10.67 3.06 Sheen - - - --- --- - - ---
MW15 02/14/96 13.73 7.27 6.46 Sheen -—_— - - - - o] - ---
MW15 06/19/96 13.73 6.65 7.08 Sheen - == --- - --- - - -
MW15 09/24/96 13.73 9.45 4.28 Sheen - - - - - = - —
MW15 12/11/96 13.73 777 5.96 Sheen —— - - - == == - ---
MW15 03/19/97 13.73 8.15 5.58 Sheen e = —- - - faad == -
MW15 06/04/97 13.73 8.62 5.1 Sheen -— = - - - - - -
MW15 09/02/97 13.73 9.04 4.69 No 480 1,100 23 -— 19 <2.0 11 4.9
MW15 12/02/97 13.73 8.43 5.30 No 600 1,700 58 - 20 <5.0 11 <5.0
MW15 03/24/98 13.73 6.35 7.38 No 450 2,100 <100 - 570 <20 <20 <20
MW15 06/23/98 13.73 7.79 5.94 No 570 2,300 <25 -— 440 <5.0 30 <5.0
MW15 09/29/98 h 13.73 - - - --- = --- - --- - - -
MW15 12/30/98 13.73 8.42 5.31 No 510 900 14 - 6.2 1.5 58 3.4



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 14 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ugh) {ug/L) (pg/t) (bg/L) (ug/L) {Hg/L) (ug/lL) (pgit)
MW15 03/24/99 13.73 4.69 9.04 No 346 1,480 127 - 181 1.15 29.8 <1.0
MW15 06/22/99 13.73 5.42 8.31 No 558 864 6.49 -—- 12,7 <0.5 3.28 1.38
MW15 09/29/99 13.73 7.08 6.65 No 306f 316 <5.0 - 1.44 7.51 1.60 3.21
MW15 12/21/99 13.73 7.51 6.22 No 300 1,500 21 - 21 1.6 0.67 5.9
MW15 03/21/00 13.73 3.61 10.12 No 220 680 <2 - 10 <0.5 <0.5 45
MW15 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
Notes:
TOC = Top of weli casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
NAPL Non-aqueous phase liquid.
[1 = Amount recovered in cups.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE 8021B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE 8260B Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
TOG = Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.
EHCss = Extractable hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME Tertiary amyl methy! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
- = Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
a = A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.
b = Sample containers broken in transit.
c = Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.
d = Chromatogram pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.
e = Chromatogram pattern: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
f = Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.
o] = TPHd result is not consistent with diesel fuel.
h = Well inaccessible.
i = TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
j = Analyte detected in trip blank, method blank, and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.
k = Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantitation procedures.
! = Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.
m = Surrogate recovery above control limits; this may result in a high bias.
n = Laboratory QA/QC issue(s); ERI considers the result to be usable. Please refer to laboratory report for details.



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street
Oakiand, California
(Page 1 of 5)

Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
D Date (ngit) (nglL) (HglL) (Hg/L) (ug/L) (ngit) (Hgl) (ugl) (Hg/L)
MW 1 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwW1 06/19/96 s - e — — — — <50 —
MW1 06/19/96 - 03/11/03: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW1 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.60 <0.50 - - -
MW1 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.80 <0.50 -—- — moed
MW1 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.90 <0.50 - — e
MW1 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.10 <0.50 <100 - -
MW1 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <100 --- —
MW1 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 226 <0.500 1.61 <0.500 - - —
MW1 01/24/06 <25 <25 <100 <2.5 <25 <25 <500 - R
MwWH1 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 5.0n <0.50 16 <0.50 - —- e
MW1 08/04/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.63 <0.500 - m s
MW1 10/06/06 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 2.3 <0.50 - - =
MwW1 01/12/07 h -— - —_ — - e 2 - o
MWA1 03/26/07 Well destroyed.
MW2 01/20/94 - 03/27/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW2 03/27/04 <0.50 2.90 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - — -
MW2 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - —
MW2 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - — -
MW2 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -—
MwW2 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <100 — -
MW2 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - —
MW2 01/24/06 <0.50 <0.50 20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW2 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW2 08/04/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.34 <0.500 <50.0 - -
MW2 10/06/06 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -—
MW2 01/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW2 04/09/07 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 — -
MW2 08/06/07 <0.50 <0.50 14 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 <100 - —
Mw2 11115/07 <0.50 <0.50 17 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 <100
MW?2 01/02/08 <0.50 0.85 36 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
Mw2 04/03/08 <0.50 <0.50 24 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - --
MW3 01/20/94 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW3 03/26/04 <0.50 2.60 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 0.60 — - —
MW3 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.60 — — —
MW3 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MW3 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MW3 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -—- -
MW3 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - —
MW3 01/24/06 <1.0 <1.0 <40 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <200 - -
MW3 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 7.8n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MW3 08/04/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.45 <0.500 - -— -—
MW3 10/06/06 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street
Oakland, California

(Page 2 of 5)

Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG

D Date (uglt) (Hg/L) (uglL) (nglL) (Hg/L) (kgll) (nght) (Hg/L) (HglL)
MW3 01/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - —
MW3 04/09/07 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -— -
MW3 08/06/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MW3 11/15/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - —
MW3 01/02/08 <0.50 <0.50 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MW3 04/03/08 <0.50 <0.50 23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -
Mw4 01/20/94 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwW4 03/30/01 - Present: Well covered by asphalt.
MW5 07/18/89 Well destroyed.
MW6 01/20/94 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW6 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <0.50 34.0 <0.50 - - -
MW6 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MW6 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 54.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MW6 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -
MWe6 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 29.2 <0.50 16.3 <0.50 <100 — —
MW6 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 206 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - —
MW6 01/24/06 <5.0 <5.0 <200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <1,000 - -
MW6 04/28/06 <0.50 12 41n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
MwW6 08/04/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 0.940 8.28 <0.500 <50.0 - —
MW6 10/06/06 <0.50 <0.50 14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -
MW6 01/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 1M <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -
MW6 04/09/07 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -—
MW6 08/06/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW6 11/15/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MWe6 01/02/08 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
MW6 04/03/08 <0.50 <0.50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 o
MW7 01/20/94 - - S - = 2 2k avs —
MW7 02/03/94 - —_— — - e im pton — 470
MW7 03/10/94 - - —_ - = == i o T
MW7 04/22/94 - — - - - - - - -
MW7 05/10-11/94 s — — — = - s 1.400
MW7 11/94 - 02/06/95: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW7 02/06/95 - — - -— — - 1,100 -
MW7 06/07/95 -— - - - - - 1,000 -
MW7 09/18/95 - - - —- - - - 870 -
MW7 11/01/95 - — -— - — — — 1,400 =
MW7 02/14/96 - — - — — — — 940 -
MW7 06/19/96 - - - -— - - - 1,000 -
MW7 09/24/96 -— ste — . . 910 .
MW7 12/11/96 — — 1.100
MW7 03/19/97 — - - - - - - 580 —--



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

(Page 3 of 5)
Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
D Date (HglL) (Hg/L) (Hgll) (HglL) (HgiL) (HglL) (HglL) (ngit) (HgiL)
MW7 06/04/97 - -— - - . 780 -
MW7 09/02/97 - -— - — 740 —
MW7 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW8 01/20/94 - 03/21/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW8 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW9 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW9 06/19/96 - - - - — - — <50
MW9 06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWS9 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW10 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW10 06/19/96 - — — - - - — <50 —
MW10 06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW10 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW11 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW11 06/19/96 - - - -— - - <50 —_
MW11 06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW 11 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW12 01/20/94 - 11/02/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW12 03/30/01 - Present: Well covered by asphalt.
MW13 01/20/94 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW13 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW14 01/20/94 - 02/06/95: Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw14 02/06/95 - — - - - - - 400
MW14 06/07/95 - — - - - - 450 -
MW 14 09/18/95 - — - - - -— 1,200 -
MW14 11/01/95 - - - - - -— 1,600 -
MW 14 02/14/96 - — - - - - - 680 -
MW14 06/19/96 - - - - -— - 670 -
MwW14 09/24/96 - - - - - - -— 4,500 -
MW14 12/11/96 — — — - - - 750 -
MW14 03/19/97 - - - - - - -— 470 -
Mw14 06/04/97 — - - - -— - 590 -
MW14 09/02/97 — - - - - - - 1,300 -
MW14 09/02/97 - 03/26/04: Not anatyzed for these analytes.
MW 14 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MW14 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - —_ -
MW14 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -— —_ -



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street
Oakland, California

(Page 4 of 5)
Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
ID Date (nglL) (bgiL) (Hgll) (polL) (nglL) (Hg/L) (ug/L) (Hglt) (Hg/L)

MwW14 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW14 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.90 <0.50 <100 — -
MW14 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - —
MW14 01/24/06 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— —
MW 14 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 <20n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
MW14 08/04/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.39 <0.500 <50.0 - -
MW 14 10/06/06 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW 14 01/112/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW14 04/09/07 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -
MW 14 08/06/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW14 1115/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW14 01/02/08 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -—
MwW14 04/03/08 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - .
MW15 01/20/94 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW15 12/21/00 Weil destroyed.



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 5 of 5)

Notes:
TOC
DTW

GW Elev.

NAPL

[l
TPHd
TPHg
MTBE 8021B
MTBE 8260B

BTEX
TOG

EHCss
EDB

1,2-DCA

TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE

Ethanol
Ha/lL

33 —®x— - J@ -® A0 T A

Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.

Depth to water.

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
Non-aqueous phase liquid.

Amount recovered in cups.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Methy! tertiary butyl ether anatyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.

Extractable hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.
1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Micrograms per liter.

Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.

Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.

A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.

Sample containers broken in transit.

Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattern: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.

TPHd result is not consistent with diesel fuel.

Well inaccessible.

TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
Analyte detected in trip blank, method blank, and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.

Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantitation procedures.
Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.

Surrogate recovery above control limits; this may result in a high bias.

Laboratory QA/QC issue(s); ERI considers the result to be usable. Please refer to laboratory report for details.



TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califomnia
(Page 1 of 2)

Well Date TOC Borehole  Total Depth Well Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter

ID Well Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Installed (feet) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (inches) Material (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) Material

MW1 Well destroyed on 3/26/07.

MW2 09/10/87 13.06 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS

MW3 09/10/87 13.71 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS

Mw4 09/10/87 12.77 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS

MW§5 Well destroyed on 07/18/89.

MW6 09/10/87 14.23 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS

MW7 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

Mw8 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW9 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW10 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW11 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW12 11/27/89 12.61 10 15.5 15.56 4 PVC 5.0-15.0 0.010 4-155 NS

MW13 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MwW14 10/31/90 15.14 10 18.5 17.0 4 PVC 7.0-17.0 0.010 5.5-17 NS

MW15 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

Vw1 Well destroyed.

VW2 Well destroyed.

VW3 Well destroyed.



TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

(Page 2 of 2)
Well Date TOC Borehole  Total Depth Well Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
ID Well Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Installed (feet) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (inches) Material (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) Material
AS1 Information not available.
AS2 Information not available.
AS3 Information not available.
AS4 Information not availabie.
ASS5 Information not available.
AS6 Information not available.
RW1 April 1994 NS NS 16.88 NS 6 NS - NS NS NS
RW2 April 1994 NS NS 16.82 NS 6 NS — NS NS NS
RW3 April 1994 NS NS 16.72 NS 6 NS - NS NS NS
Rw4 April 1994 NS NS 17.18 NS 6 NS - NS NS NS
RW5 Well destroyed.
RW6 Well destroyed.
RW7 Well destroyed.
Notes:
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
feet bgs = Feet below ground surface.
NS = Not specified.

PVC = Polyvinyl chloride.



APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

r

radius of the well casing in feet

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to galions
s = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, efc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain of Custody record.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a

Chain of Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



APPENDIX B

HISTORICAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER
MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA



TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Foemer Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Stceet, Oakland, California

(Page 1 of 31)
Wel ID £ Sampling SUBY DTW Elev TPHg B T E x TEPHd vOoCs Tog
(ToC) Date K oeveannan | R —— € L AR N S T e e pucts per blllion . ., ..... R P TR R >
MW1
(12.8D
05/88 NM NM —_ 240 20 5 is 25 NA ND NA
04/25/89 NLFH 7.58 5.324
04/27/89 Sheen 10.16 2714
09/06/89 Sheen 10.88 1.99¥
05/22/89 NLPH 11.06 1.814
11701789 NLPH 10,82 2.05#
11/15/89 NLPH 11,07 1.80#
12/06/89 NLPH 10.33 2.54 630 12 5.6 3.7 25 240 NA NA
02/20/90 NLPH 3.3 4.05¢ E
04/19/90 NLPH 9.33 3.54 <20 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
07103790 NLPH 8.44 4,43 130 [3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 160 NA NA
G2/26/90 NLFH 8.99 3.88%
08/20/9Q NLPH 9.50 3374
09/15/99 NLFH 9.9% 2.88%
11727199 NLPH 10.62 2,25 <350 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA NA
01413191 NLPH 1031 2.55¢8
03/26/91 NLPH 1.79 5.08 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
05/02/91 NLPH 8.88 3.99¢
06720091 NLFH 9.62 3,25 <50 L0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <08 <100 NA NA
08/07/91 NLPH 10.20 2.67#
09/17/91 NLPH 10.40 2.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
11713/91 NLPH 10.20 2.67¥
12710791 NLPH 1023 2.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA NA
01721/92 NLPH 3.32 3.55¢
03725/92 NLPH 9.30 .57 <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

See Noles on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statlon 7-3006
720 High Sirect, Oakland, California
(Page 2 of 31)

Well D 2 Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHG VOCs TOG
{TOC) Date LU . W R R veses..parsperbillion ......,..... g O 3
MW} cont 06/22/92 NLPH 8.46 4.41 110 4.9 1.9 7 21 75 NA NA
(12.87) 09/24/92 NLPH 9.6l 3.26 <50 <05 0.6 <0.$ ZD.5 <50 NA NA

10/14/92 NLPH 9.85 3.022

11/16/92 NLPH 9.65 322
12/08/92 NLPH 9.30 3.57 170 10 <D.5 <0.5 0.6 sl NA NA

01/27/93 NLPH 6.13 6.7a4

02/18/93 NLPY 6.07 6.80#
03/10/93 NLPH 6.12 8.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140 NA NA

04/06/93 NLPH 5.8¢ 7-03¢

05/28/93 NLPH 7.27 5.608
06/10/93 MNMLPH 7.40 5.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

aT193 NLPH 8.08 4.79¢
0811193 NLYH 8.54 4,33 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA ND NA
NA <5 <5 <5 <$ < S0 ND NA

09/01/93 NLPH 8.30 4.078
10/26/53 NLFH 9.41 3.46 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

151/12193 NLFH 9.48 3.39¢

12727193 NLPH 8.62 4.25¢

01/20/9¢ NLPH 9.25 3.62¢
02/02-03/94 NLPH 8.60 427 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 70 NA NA

03/10/94 NLPH 23t 4.56¥

04/22/94 NLFH 7.88 4.929
05/10-11/94 NLFH 7.48 5.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 160 NA NA

06/27/54 NLPH 7.65 s.22¢

(8/31/94 NLPH 9.39 3.48¢
09/29/94 NLPH 9.83 3.04 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

See Notes on psge 31 of 3]
— e ——e———— ———— ]
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 Righ Sireet, Oakland, California
(Page 3 of 31)

Well ID # Sempling sunt DTW Elev. TPHp B T E X TEPHd VOCs
{TOC) Date L o i v foet arsicsuamua < aESE e S5l Vae s ¥ e e . patsperbilioo ... .................... pe D
MW]1 cont, 10/25/94 NLPH 10.19 2.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
Qz.87) 11/30/54 NLPH 8.97 3.50#

12/27/94 NLPH 7.44 5.43%

02/06/95 NLPH 5.71 7.16 <50 0.52 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 100 NA NA
Mw2
(12.98) 09/87 NM NM —-— 1,445 233 810 56 209 NA NA NA

03/88 LPH NM -

04/25/89 2.16[NR] 9.27 5.446

01/19/8% 1.55]NR} 10.81 3.428

07/27/189 0. 13[NK] 10.38 2.90#

09/06/89 0.03[NR] 10.89 2.16#

09/22/89 0.55[NR] 11.56 1.87#

11/01/89 0.09NR] 10.B5 2200

11/15/89 0.07[NR] 11.05 1.997

12/06/89 0.13[NR]} 10.23 2.858

02/20/90 0.29 [NR] 3.86 4.35¢

047/19/90 0,10 [NKR} 9.09 .97

07/03/90 0.05 [NR] 8.75 4.27¢

07726/90 0.10 [NR] 871 4.35¢

08/20/90 0.02 [NR] 9.25 3.75%

09/19/90 0.02 {NR] 9.79 3.24

11/27190 0.07 [NR] 10.40 2.64¥

01417/91 2.05 [NR] 10.03 2.99%

03726191 0.0% [NR] 898 4.063

05/02/91 0.02 [NR] 8.73 4.27F

06720191 0.02 [NR) 9.11 3.89¢4

08/07/91 0.04 [NR) 10.00 1.0

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Fotmer Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakiand, Califomia
(Page 4 of 31)
Well ID ¥ Samphng SURS DTW Elev., TPHg B T E X TEFPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date K oo s ety feetisisen, i > 2 . EE- - A R . - s« o« - parts per bilon ... .. .....,. i S RS

MW2 conl. 09/17/01 0.02 [NR] 10.11 2.8%4
(12.59) 11/13/91 0.02 [NR] 9.38 3.12¢
12/10/91 0.03 [NR) 9.02 1,984
o1/21/92 0.03 [NR] 9.08 2,924
03/25/92 0.03 [NR] 6.00 7.008
0622192 0.01[%%c] 846 4.5
09/24/92 Sheeq [NR] 9.08 3.904
10114792 002K c] 934 3.564
11716/92 0.02(#c)]  9.16 3.84¢
12/08/92 0.020sc] 893 4.074
o1/27/93 Sheen 5.76 1.20¢
02/18/53 0.01 [NR] 4.21 8.788
03/10/93 Sheen 6.75 6.238
04/06/93 Sheen 537 . 1818
05/28/93 NM 12 c.) N i
06/10/93 NM[%c] NM —
07/17/93 NM (2 ¢ NM =
08/11/93 NM[¥ec] NM -
09401793 NM [% e.] M iR
10/26/93 Sheen NM —
111193 NM [NR] NM -—
12127193 NM [NR] NM -
01720/94 NM [NR] NM =
02/02-03/54 NM [NR] NM =
03/10/94 [Bc] 6.96 £.20¢
04/22/94 [toe) NM —
05/10-11/94 [5¢) NM —_
06/27/94 Sheen 7.10 5.88¢

See Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Pormer Exxon Service Smtion 7-3005
720 High Stecet, Ookinnd, California
{Page 5 of 31)

Well ID # Szmpling SURI DTW Elev. TPHe B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
{TOC) Date < ey feet oansaweiis > O R SR TS SR S S A pattsperbillion .......... ... .. ... 00... >
MW2 cont. 08/31/94 Sheen 8.58 4.404
{12.98) 09/29/94 Sheen .11 3.87#

10/25/94 Sheen 7.76 5228

11730794 NM 7.33 5.85#

12127794 Sheen 6.77 6.214

02/06/95 Sheen 5.00 7.98
MW3
12.92) 09/87 NM [NR] NM on 2,10) 360 1,062 68 208 660 NA NA

0538 NM [NR] NM - 8,700 3,980 280 240 600 NA NA NA

04/25/89 0.08 [NR) 7.57 5.43%

07/19/89 .66 [NR] 10,33 3.14%

Q7127789 Not Accessible

09/06/59 0.07 (NR] 11.2 1.788

09/22/89 0.28 [NR] 11.38 1.78¢

11/01/29 0.01 [NR} 10.50 2.058

11/15/89 0.11 [NR] 11.18 1.85#

12/06/89 Sheen 10.29 2.65¥

02/20/90 0.04 [NR) 2.73 4.24%

04/19/50 0.09 [NR] 9.20 81¥

0740390 0.03 [NR] 8.50 4.968

07/26/90 0.04 [NR] 8.53 4.394

08/20/90 0.01 [NR] 9.21 3.74p

05/19/90 0.35 [NR] 10.02 3.20#

11722790 0.42 [NR] 10.72 2.56¢

o17/91 0.10 [NR] 10.05 2.9%%

03/26/91 0.10 [NR] 7.65 5.374

05/02/91 0.03 [NR] 8.54 4.924

See Noles on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Focmer Exxoa Scrvice Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Qakland, Californis

U

(Page 6 of 31)

Well ID ¥ Sampling SUBI DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VYOCs TOG

(TOC) Dete <. s feet ......... R R A RS € R patsperbillion ... ... ... i iiiiiianians >
MW3 eonl. 06r20/01 0.03 [NR] 8.89 4.074
(12.92) 08/07/91 0.03 [NR) 9.99 2.97#
05/17/91 0.22 (NR] 10.22 2.80#
11713/91 0.24 [NR} 10.14 2.994
12/10/91 0.11 [NR) 10,10 2.934
01121192 0.05 [NR] 9.07 .99
03725192 0.04 [NR] 5.98 7.01#
08/22/92 0.02 [% ¢.] 8.07 4394
00/24/92 Sheen 9.29 3.652
10/14/92 0.02 [¥A e.] 9.49 3.478
11/16/92 0.02 (% c.] 9.29 3.67F
12/08/92 0.02 [% c.] 9.08 3.88%
01/27193 Sheen 5.65 7.292
02/18/93 Sheea 4.63 8.317
03/10/93 Sheen 5.53 7.418
04/06/93 Sheen 5.10 7.84¢
Q5/28/93 Sheen 6.50 6.44K
06/10/93 Sheen 6.65 6.29¥
0771793 Sheen 7.03 5.919

08/11/93 Sheen 758 5.38 5,100 1,300 12 87 47 3,200 ND NA

2,000° <2.5 160° 60* 140*

09/01/93 0.01 [NK) 3.20 4.75¢
10/26/93 Sheen 8.83 4.06#
11412193 Sheen 8.96 3.98¢
12127193 Sheen 5.03 o0
01/20/94 Sheen 824 4.708
02/02-03/94 Sheen 7.68 5.260
03/10/94 Sheen 7.24 5.68¢

Sez Notes on page 31 of 31

i




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Secvice Sution 7-3005
720 High Streot, Oakland, California

(Page 7 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUEBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VYOCs TOG
(T0C) Date o s feet ...... " < SRR SR VR Wik a8k v e .. pass perbillion .. .... b R A R S e 8 >
MW3 conl 04722/94 Sheen 6.79 6.134
1z2.92) 05/10-11/94 Sheen 6.43 6.49¥

06727/94 0.01 [NR] 6.97 5.95¢

08/31/54 Sheen 8.41 4.51%

9/29/94 Shean 8.97 3.95¢

10/25/94 Shesn 943 3.49¢7

11/28/94 NM 7.19 5.73¢#

12/27/94 Sheen 6.64 6.28¥

02/06/95 Sheen 4.87 8.05
MW¢
2.7 09/87 NM (MR} NM - 92,500 70 10 16 740 Na NA

05/88 LFH NM -—

04/25/39 0.16 [NR) 7.26 5.64F

07719/89 0.72 [NR] 10,32 3.03¢

07/27/89 Not Accessible

09/06/89 0.07 [NR] 11.40 1.43¢

0922189 0.19 [NR] 11.64 1.288

11/01/89 Sheen 11.00 1.778

11715789 0.10 [NK] 11.18 1.67¢

12/06/89 Sheen 10.25 2.528

Q2420190 NLPH 2.40 4.378

0471990 0.03 [NR] 9.04 3.758

G7/03/50 Steen 8.00 8.7

07/26/90 0.04 [NR} 8.57 4.234

08/20/50 0.01 [NR] 9.08 3.70¥

09/19/90 0.03 [NR] 9.76 3.034

11/27790 0.09 [NR]} 10.83 2.014

Sex Notes on page 31 of 31

|
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 8 of 41) :

Well ID # Sampling SUERI DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd vOCs TOG
To0) Date € e saman Reat ., ..., > & s P I S O pamsperbilion ,..............,.... vaves >
MW4 coat. 01/12/91 0.20 [NR] 5.96 2.974
0277 03/26/91 0.09 [NR] 6.20 6.64¥

05/02/91 0.04 [NR) 7.50 5.30¢

056/20/91 0.04 [NKR] 7.79 s.01k

08/07r%) 0.05 [NR] 9.81 3.00#

Q917491 0.10[NR] 10.02 2.83%

11713191 0.12{NR] 3.90 2.57%

12710451 0.10[NR] 9.92 2.937

01/21/92 0.08(NR} 9.50 3.332

03/25/92 0.03[NR] 5.0t 7.768

06/22/92 0.02 [ c] 7.34 5.45¥¢

09/24/92 Sheen 9.03 2.74¢

10714/92 0.02 [%4 e 9.27 1.52¥

11716792 0.2 [%e) 9.09 3.708

12708792 0.02 [4 ¢] 10.24 2.55%

ozIm 0.04 [NR] 4.95 7.85¢

0218753 0.01 [NR] 4.89 7.808

03/10/93 Shcea 5.4 5.37F

04/06/53 Sheen 436 8.41¢

05129/93 MM [2e] NM =

06/10/33 NM {2 c.] NM -

0LTH9I NM [2/5gal] NM -
08/11/93 NM[% gal] NM -

09101/93 NM [% gal) MM -
10126193 NM[NR] NM -
1112/93 NMINR] NM -
1212793 NM[NR] NM =
01/20/94 NM[NR]  NM -

Sce Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Starion 7-3006
720 High Steeet, Oakland, Californiz

ﬂ

Well ID ¥ Sam) SUB RS0l
e pling J DTwW Elev. TPHg B T E X Wi
(TOC) Date <o feet caanmaien > € e D T, aa) et parts per biftion ... .. 'l'EPHd ...... OCs ..... TDS
MW4 cont. 02/02-03/94 NM[le) NM —
(12.77) 03/10194 [Bec] T.12 5.654
04/22194 [10¢)] NM -
05/10-11/94 [5¢] NM -
06/27/94 0.01 [NR] 6.50 6.27¥
08/31/94 0.02 [NR] 7.84 4.934
09/29/94 0.03 [NR) 8.43 4.374
10/25/94 Sheen 9.24 3.53%
11/30/94 NM 897 6.00¥
1272784 Sheen 6.14 6.63%
02/06/95 Sheen 4.87 750
MWs5
(8.38) 09/87 NM NM — 26,660 560 1,710 1,580 7,150 17,220 NA NA
05/83 LPH NM _—
04/25/89 NLPH 8.06 0.32#
07/18/89 Well Destroyed
Mw6
14.27 05/88 NM NM — 29,300 12,820 550 1,440 5,500 NA NA NA
04/25/89 NLPE 3.02 6.259
09/06/89 0.08 [NR] 13.54 0.65#
05/22/89 0.07 [NR) 13.79 0.544
11701/8% Sheen 12.78 1.49%
11/15/89 Sheen 12.91 1.368
12/06/89 NLPH 11.84 2.43 9,000 370 13 2.6 430 4,500 NA NA
02/20/90 NLFH 9.08 519
04719790 NLPH 9.72 4.55 27,000 3,000 120 490 2,100 26,000 NA NA

See Noves on gage 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Formez Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, Califoria
(Psge 10 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHe B T E X TEPHJ VOCs TOG
(Toc) Date <., feet voienninn € Gsimrsess e e v et parts pee billiog . ... wor e e e b e . >
MW6 cont. 07/03/50 NLPH 8.00 6.27 30,000 5,500 1,400 1,200 3,100 13,000 NA NA
4.2 07126490 NLPH 8.70 5.574

08/20/90 NLPH 9.62 4.65%

019190 Sheen 10.25 4.02%

11727190 Sheen 10,82 3,45 15,000 4,400 120 800 2,300 7,600 NA NA

o179 NLPH 9.93 4.34%

03/26/91 NLPH B.45 5.82 55,000 10,000 380 1,600 6,900 <100 NA NA

05/02/91 NLPH 8.90 5.374

06/20/91 Sheen 9.47 4808

08/07/91 Sheen 10.10 4.17#

09/17/91 Sheen 10.21 4.06 17,000 4,500 160 390 3,100 Ra NA NA

11713791 Sheen 9.62 4.65¢

12/10/91 Sheen 9,59 4,68 32,000 6,000 250 1,400 4,700 1,200 NA NA

01/21/92 Sheen 9.25 5.024

03725192 NLPH 6.38 7.39 21,000 8,000 250 1,700 5,000 2,700 NA Na

06/22/92 NLPH 7.38 5,89 43,000 11,000 150 2,100 5,000 1,700 NA NA

05/24/92 NLPH B.70 5.57 45,000 9,800 270 1,700 3,600 2,000 NA NA

10/14/92 Sheen B.9{ 5.364

11692 NLPH 875 5.524

12/03/92 Sheen 8.51 5.4

01/27/93 NLPH 5.69 B.SB#

02/18/93 0.10 Y c] d.90 9.45%

03/10/93 0.05 |4 ¢} 6.07 3.244

04/06/93 Sheen 4.98 9.294

05/28/93 NM [3c.) NM -—

06710793 NM [3c) NM - 130,000 $,800 650 5.100 12,000 33,000 NA 23,000

07717193 NM [NR] N —

08/11/93 NM [NR] NM -

Se= Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Siation 7-3006
720 High Street, Onkland, Califoenia
(Page 11 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUR} DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd YoCs TOO
(T0C) Date 9 .o o L > < ansia Precasseeaieana ey apantspeebillion L.l >
MWS6 cont 09/01/93 NM [ c.] NM —
(14.27) 10726193 NM [NR] NM
11/12/93 NM [NR] NM
1227493 NM [NR] NM -
01720/94 NM [NR] NM -
02/02-03/94 NM [NR] NM -
03/10/94 (% <] 7.82 6.45¢
D4/22/94 [10c.] NM —
05/10-11/92 [3e] NM -
0627194 Sheen .77 6.504
08/31/9¢ Sheen 9.02 5.258
09/29/94 Sheen 9.51 4.76¢
10/25/94 Shezn 9.93 4.348
11/30/94 NM 8.05 6.226
12/27/94 NM 7.54 6.73#
02/06/95 Sheen 5.86 8.41
MW7
(14.84) 09487 NM NM — 1,531 258 2 <2 42 2,790 ND NA
05/38 NM NM —_— NA 3c0* <10* <10* <10* 19 ND NA
04/25/39 NLPH 8.66 6.184
09/06/8° Shesn 11.72 3.12¥
09/22/89 NLPH 11.89 2.95¢8
12/06/8% NLPH 10.46 4.38 1,700 20 5.3 5 8.6 2,500 ND <5,000
020/90 NLFH 8.4 6.408
04/19/90 NLPH 9.54 5.30 2,700 230 8.8 7 20 3,500 ND NA
07/03/90 NLPH 145 7.8 2,500 330 13 16 35 910 ND NA
07126/90 NLPH 8.08 6.76%

Sec Notes on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Smdon 7-3006
720 High Siceet, Oakland, California
(Page (2 of 31)

l

f

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E p.4 TEPHd VOCe TOG
(TOC) Date [ feet .. ....... WK i m S e e SR B e padspecbillion ... ... ... e, >
MW7 cont. 08/20/90 NLPH 8.32 6.024
(14.84y 09/19/90 NLPH 9.01 5.8
13127790 NLPH 9.54 5.30 2,300 630 16 32 29 1,300 2.4 NA
0141791 NLPH B.50 G.34#4
03/26/91 NLFH 5.92 8.92 3,500 420 18 17 27 <100 ND NA
05/02/9) NLPH 1.72 7.124
06120191 NLPH 8.19 6.65 3,100 270 8.3 33 19 <100 NA NA
08/07/91 NLPH 8.70 6.14%
05/17/91 NLPH 8.77 6.07 2,400 90 10 15 13 NA NA NA
11713791 NLPH 8.51 6.33#
12/10/91 NLPH 4.58 6.26 1,700 25 53 7.1 <@Q.5 530 NA NA
01/21/%2 NLPH 8.32 6.52¢
03/25192 NLPH 9.27 5.57 1,500 320 7.2 16 19 760 NA NA
05/22192 NLFH 6.97 .87 3.100 260 5.8 21 27 830 NA NA
09/24/92 NLPH 2.00 6.24 3,900 160 4.6 3.7 13 660 NA NA
10/14/92 NLPH B.IS 5.697
11786/92 NLPH 7.92 6.92¢
12/08/92 NLPR 1.78 7.09 17,000 1,100 35 77 45 540 NA NA
01/27/93 NLPH 5.09 9.75¥
02/18/93 NLPH 4.51 10.33%
03/10/93 NLPH 4.78 10.06 3,500 160 6.2 2 19 640 -t <5000
04/06/93 NLPH 4.48 10.364
05/28/93 NLPH 544 9.40¢
06/10/93 NLPH 5.60 9.24 1,600 140 6.5 22 61 570 NA NA
071793 NLFH 6.32 8.5)4
08/1t/93 NLPR 6.87 7.97 2,700 130 1.3 13 12 N ND NA
140° 5 12° o' 2,000
09/01493 NLPH AF) 1,728

Sez Notes on page 21 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3008
720 High Street, Onkland, Callfornia

{Page 13 of 31)

|

Well ID ¥ Sampling SUBr DTW Elev, TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(ToC) Date Covvnena. fear .. 000, ., 2 J-EEEEE X A - - X seoapetsperbillion ... ... L. L., >
MW7 cont. 10/26/93 NLPH 1.67 7.17 2,500 90 47 6.6 15 1,000 NA NA
(14.84) 11n2/93 NLPH 7.69 7.154
12127193 NLFH 742 7428
01/20/54 NLFH 8.67 6.17¢
02/02-03/94 NLPH 8.47 6.37 2.900 e 5.0 8.2 21 1300 NA NA
4702
03/10/94 NLPH 8.24 §.608
04/22/94 NLPH 7.95 6.894
05/10-11/94 NLPH 1.53 7.318 2,400 EH 5.6 52 Ls 1,300 NA NA
1,400*
06/27/94 NLPB 8.01 6,834
08/31/94 NLPH 2.19 5.65%
09/29/94 NLPH 9.65 5.19 1,900 7 31 3.5 7.8 56 RA NA
10/25/94 NLPH 2.96 4.38 1,400 51 1.5 24 6.8 89? NA NA
11730/84 NM 7.78 7.06¢
1272754 NM 2.51 7.338
02/08/95 NLPH 3,79 9.05 2,500 130 <10 <10 <10 1,300 ND 1,100%
MW
(13.45) 09/87 NM NM - 1,325 81 74 42 182 NA NA NA
05/88 LFH NM -
04/25/89 0.66 [NR] 8.31 3.674
a7/19/82 1.25 [NR) 10,97 3.487
07127189 0.08 [NR} 10.34 3,178
09/06/89 0.17 [NR} 11.0% 2.508
09/22/8% 0.36 [NR} 11.58 2,16¢
11/01/89 NLFH 11.03 2.42¥
11/15/89 0.01 [NR] 11.25 2218

See Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Setvice Siation 7-3006
720 High Steeet, Qakland, Californis
(Page 14 of 31)

Well ID ¢ Sampling Sup! DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(ToC) Daie [ feet ......... > R e SRS L T R e pams per billion , .. ... T el R R . >
AMW3 cont. 12/06/89 Sheen 10.30 3.8 42,000 2,600 630 210 3,700 34,000 NA NA
(13.45) 02/20/90 0.01 [NR] 8.00 5.46%

09719150 NLPH 8.50 1.95 49,000 2,100 820 1,100 4,200 53,000 NA NA

07/03/30 NLPH 7.55 290 44,000 4,000 1,500 2,000 6,300 32,000 NA NA

07/26/90 NLPH 7.86 5.59¥

08/20/90 NLPH 8.92 4.53%

03/19/%0 NLPH 9,55 3.902

11727190 .01 [NR] 10.29 3178

01/17/9t Sheen 9.97 3.48¥

03/26/91 Sheen 8.45 5.00¥

LT 72001 Sheen 8.85 4,650#

06420791 Sheen 9.45 4,004

08/07/91 Sheen 10.00 3.45¥

09/17/91 Sheen 10.11 3.34 57,000 14,000 7,800 3,100 12,000 NA NA NA

11713791 She=n 2.63 3.82%

12110/91 Sheen 9.56 3.79 65,000 9,500 5,000 3,100 12,000 1,400 NA NA

D1/21/92 Sheen 9.35 4.104 :

03/28/92 Sheen 8.02 5.43¥

06/22/92 Sheen 7.0 6444

09/24/92 Sheen 833 5.124

10/14/92 Sheea 8.55 4.804

11716/92 Sheen .27 5.18¥

12/08/92 Sheen 8.2s 5.204

01/27/93 Sheen 522 823

02/18/93 Sheea 4.27 9.16¥

03/10/93 Sheen 5.30 8.15%

04/06/93 Sheen 4.56 8.89%

05128/93 Sheen 5.62 7.834

See Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE t

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Fotmer Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, Califormia

(Page 15 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SuBr DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd Vocs TOG
(TOO) Dare <..... e, feet L., R e e pams perbillion . ... ..., ...., R T R P
MW2 cont. 0&6/10/93 Sheen 575 7.704
{13.45) 07/17493 Sheen .43 2.02¢

08/11/93 Sheen 6.99 6.45 53,000 4,200 1,300 2,600 7,200 2,600 ND NA

2 4,900 {,600° 3,300" 8,200° 320*

09/01/93 Sheen 7.33 6.124

10/26/93 Sheen 7.98 5.4

11/12/93 Sheen 8.07 5.384

12727193 NM NM —

01/20/94 Sheen 8.50 4.55¢

02/02-03/94 Sheen 8.58 4.874
G3/10/94 NLPH 7.15 5.29#
04/22/94 Sheen 7.34 611
05/10-11/94 Sheen 7.04 6.41#

06/27/94 Sheen 6.01 7.94¢

08/31/94 Sheen 9.26 4.19¢

09/29/94 Sheen 9.76 3.72#

10/25/94 Sheen 10.05 3,40

11730/94 NM 7.68 5.77%

12727/94 Sheen 7.11 5.344

02006795 Sheen 5.39 8.08
MW
(§4.64) 05/88 NM NM — <50 <0.5 1 <1 <t NA ND NA

04725/8¢ NLPH B.2% 6.39¢4

09/06/89 Not Accessible

09/22/85 Not Accessible

12/06/83 NLPH 10.12 4.52 100 1.6 3.7 1.2 8.8 110 ND <5000

02/20190 NLPH 9.38 5.268
Sex Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMFLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, Catiformia

(Paga 16 of 31)

Wl ID# Sampling susr DTW Elev, TPHg B kY E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date € s forl wacuigvguy > SN e b R o R A patspecbillion ... .. L. iiiii..... >
MW?9 cont. 04719750 NLPH 9.40 528 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <£0.5 <100 ND . Na
(14.64) a7/03/90 NLPR 8.79 5.85 <20 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <d.5 <100 ND NA

07/26/90 NLFH B.70 5.54%

08/20/90 NLPH 9.09 5.55¥5

09719/90 NLPH 9.52 5.12¥

11/27/90 NLPH 2.89 4.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 ND NA

01717191 Not Accessible

03/26/91 Not Accessible

05/02/51 NLPH 9.10 5.548

06/20/91 NLPH 8.76 5.88 <50 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.%5 <0.5 <100 Na Na

08/07/91 NLPH 9.37 5.27#

09/17/91 NLPH 9.57 5.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.$ NA NA NA

11713/9) NLPH 9.45 s.187

12/10/9) NLPH 9.30 3,34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 £0.5 <D.5 52 NA NA

or/21/92 NLPH 9.68 4.969

03/25/92 NLPH 8.53 5N <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

06/22/92 NLPH 7.45 7.19 <50 <05 <0.$ <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

09/24/92 NLPH 8.69 5.95 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

10H4/92 NLPH 8.83 5.814

11/16/92 NLPH 8.80 5.844

12/08/92 NLPH 8.7 5.94 <50 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 £0.5 <50 NA NA

01127193 NM NM =

MmN NLPH 8.22 5.424

0310493 NLPH 5.25 9.39 <50 £0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 NA NA

04/06/93 NLPH 507 9.57%

05128/ NLPH 6.08 8.56%

O6/10/93 NLPH 6.27 8.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350 NA NA

07117193 NLFPH 7.09 7.55#

See Notes on pape 35 of 3}
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, Califormia

(Page 17 of 3))

Wwell ID ¥ Sampling SUBY DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEFHd VO TOG
To0) Daie - v, RO waacrenas L nEnR S s A R e e patsperbillion ... ... ..............., o>
MW9 cont. 08/11/93 NLPH 1.60 7.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 ND NA
(14.64) <5 <5 <5 <s <5

09/01/93 NLPH 7.95 5.69¥

10/26/93 NLPH 8.44 §.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <350 NA NA

11712493 NLFH 8,44 5.20¢

12727193 NLPH 8.37 8.27¢

01/20/34 NM NM -

02/02-03/94 NM NM oo
03/10/94 NLPH 5.0 7.744
04/22/94 NLPH 7.33 7.26¢9
05/10-11/94 NLPH 6.95 7.68¢

06/27/9%4 NLPH 7.55 6.99F

08/31/54 NLPH 8.87 5.Ti#

09/29/94 NLPH 9.18 5.45 <350 <£0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

10725194 NLPH 9.66 4.98 <50 <.08 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 NA Na

11730/94 NM 8.33 6.267

12/27/94 NLPE 7.29 7.354

02/06/95 NLFH 5N 8.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 56 NA NA
MW10
(14.05) 12/06/89 NLFH 10.46 3.59 320 3.7 14 5.6 32 <100 NA NA

02/20/90 NLPH 8.12 5.934

04719750 RLPH 3.54 5.51 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 ND NA

07703790 NLPH 7.8% 6.17 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA

07/26/90 NLPH 8.19 5.86¢

C&/2/90 NLPH 10.33 3.724

09/19/50 NLPH 9.49 4,558

11427/50 NLPHR 9.89 4.16 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <100 NA NA

See Notes on page 31 of 31
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

T4BLE 3

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Streel, Cakland, California

(Page 18 of 31)
Well ID # Sampling 3UB; DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEFHd
(TOC) Date e B feet ........, < ..o... SR CODC00000 TN cpats perbilion ... ..., .. s s e SR . >
MW10 cont. 01/17/91 NLPH 919 d4.86¢
(14.05} 03/716/91 NLPH 7.48 6.57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
0502191 NLPH B.16 5.89#
06120191 NLPH 8.75 5.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
08/07/91 NLPH 9.53 4.524
09/17/91 NLPH 9.72 4.33 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <00 NA NA
(1213791 NLPH 10.02 4.03%
12110/91 NLPH 9.12 4.9 <%0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
01721592 NLPH 831 5.748
03/25/92 NLPH 5.7 8.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 Na NA
05122192 NLPH 7.50 6.55 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.8 0.8 <50 NA NA
09/24/92 NLPH 868 537 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <S0 NA NA
10714/92 NLPH 8.38 5.17#
1171692 NLPH 8.70 5.35¢
12/08/92 NLPH 83 5.74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <50 NA NA
0N/Z93 NLPH 5.49 8.564
02/18/93 NLPH 4.26 9.754
03710193 NLPH 5.40 3.65 <50 <{.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <350 N& NA
04/06/93 NLPH 5.28 8778
05/28/93 NLPH 6.22 7.8
06/10/93 NLPB 5,49 7.55 <50 <0.5 0.6 0.7 1.2 <50 NA NA
QU793 NLPH 6,79 7.264
0811793 NLPH 7.20 6.85 < Sp <0.5 <0.3 0.5 14 <50 ND NA
<s <5 <5 <5 < 50°
06/01/93 NLPH 8.03 6,028
10/26/93 NLPH 8,38 5.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 NA NA
11712193 NLPH 8.49 S.56¥
12127193 NLPH 8.22 5.83

See Notes on page 31 of 31
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

—

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakiand, Califomie

ﬂ

(Page L9 of 31)
Well D ¥ Sampling supr DTW Eley TPHg B T E X TEPHd vOCs TOG
{Ioc) Date S R o < SRR e VR e pansperbillion . ... .. ...... ... ..., >
MW10 com. 01/20/94 NLPR 8.40 5.654 X
(14.05) 02/02-03/94 NLPH £.00 5.05 <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 138 <50 NA NA
03/10/94 NLPH 7.56 6.49¢
04122194 NLPH 2.35 5,704
05¢/10-11/94 NLPH 7.08 6.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 NA NA
06/27/94 NLPH 7.59 6.46¢
08/31/94 NLPH 8.73 5.32¢
09729194 NLPH_ 9.07 4.98 <350 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
1025134 NLPH 9.41 4.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
11/30194 NM 7.62 6.43¢
12/27/94 NLPH 7.01 7.047
02/06/95 NLPFH 5.60 8.45 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
MWwi11
(13.55) 12/06/89 NLPH 10.62 2.93 78 5.9 5.3 <0.5 48,000 <100 NA NA
02/20/90 NLPH 9.20 4.35§
04/19/90 NLPH 5,80 375 <20 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
07103/%0 NLPH 8,50 4.65 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA RA
07/26/90 NLPH 9.36 4.19%
08720/%0 NLPH 9.90 1.65¢
0911990 NLPH 10.39 3168
11127130 NLPH 10.97 2.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
o1117m1 NLPH 10.76 2.79%
03/26/91 NLPH &.80 4.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
05/02/91 NLPH 9.38 4.17¥
06/20/91 NLPH 10.16 3.39 <50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA NA
08/072/91 NLFPH 10.69 2.86¥
09/17/91 NLPH 10.80 2.75 <350 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

See Notes on page 11 of 31
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Pormer Ex<on Service Seation 7-3006
720 High Streel, Onkland, California

(Page 20 of 31)

Web ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
{aToo Date € e TBBL e w iy S RSN R AR R LR partsperbillion . ........................ >
MW!1 cont. 11713191 NLPH 10.44 3119
(13.55) 12/10/91 NLFPH 10.48 3.07 <350 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350 NA NA
01721192 NLPH 10.10 3.45¢
03/25/92 NLPH 7.30 §.25 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
06/22/92 NLPH 9.02 4.53 84 1.5 31 14 9.4 57 NA NA
09/24(92 NLPH 9.9t 3.64 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350 NA NA
10/14/92 NLPH 10.11 3.448
11716792 NLPH 9.7¢ 3.76¥
12/08/92 NLrH 9.77 3.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 310 NA NA
01/27/93 NLPH 5.87 7.88¢
2118193 NLPH 5.08 8.494
03/10/93 NLPH 6.40 7.15 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 240 NA NA
04/06/93 NLPH 6.42 7.138
05/28/93 NLPH 7.65 5.90¥
06/10/93 NLPH 7.80 575 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
07/17/93 NLPH 8.42 5.13¥
08/11/63 NLPH 8.87 4.68 <50 Q0.5 0.7 L2 2.7 <50 RD NA
<5t <5* <8 <5 <50
09/01/93 NLPH 9.09 4.468
10/26/93 NLPH 2.70 1.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 80 NA NA
11/12/93 NLPH 9.72 31834
12/27/93 NLPB 5.56 3.997
01,20/94 NLPH G.61 3.944
02/02.03/54 NLPH 9.56 3.99 <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 0.2 160 NA NA
03/10/94 NLPFH 8.59 4.96%
04722194 NLFHE 8.47 5.08%
05/10-11/94 NLPH 8.12 5.43 <50 <0.5° <0.5 <0.5 32 1007 NA NA
06/27/94 NLPH 8.65 4,504

See Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Scrvice Station 7-30C6
720 High Street, Oakland, Cilifomis

{Page 21 of 31}
Well ID # Sampling sUR DTwW Elev. TPHe B T E X TEPHd YOCs TOG
TOCH Date < sl feet wiginjainvaias i < i b e e paris per billion .. ....... S S s vese >
MW11 cont 08731794 NLPH 9.80 3.75¢
(13.55) 09/29/94 NLPH 10.16 3.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
10725194 NLPH 10.48 3.07 <0 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <50 NA NA
11720/94 NM 8.55 5.00#
12127794 NLPH 7.93 5.57#
02/06/95 NLPH 6.49 7.06 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150 NA NA
MWI2
{z.61) 12/06/8% NLFPH 8.00 4.61 85,000 5,700 6,300 1,800 7,800 4,000 NA NA
02£20/90 NLPH 6.33 6.284
04/19/%0 NLPH 7.18 543 110,000 6,600 7,400 1,800 11,000 97,600 NA RA
Q7/03/90 NLPH 7.41 520 92,000 11,000 11,000 3,100 13,000 50,000 RNA NA
07126/90 NLPH 6.54 6.074
08/20/90 NLPH 7.23 5.388
09/19/90 NLPH 7.77 4,844
11727750 NLFH 8.15 4.45 69,000 11,000 10,000 3,100 12,000 NA NA
01717/91 NLPH 8.08 4.558
03/26/91 NLPH 721 5.40 100,000 15,000 16,000 2,400 11,000 <100 NA NA
05432491 Sheen 1.60 5.01#
06/20191 Sheen 8.02 4.59%
08/07/91 Sheen 8.25 4.36¢
09/17/91 Sheen 8.20 4.41 82,000 22,000 18,000 3,900 16,000 NA NA NA
11/13/91 Sheen 7 4.344 L
12/1079( Sheen .75 4.86 99,000 18,000 16,000 3,000 11,06G 1,700 NA NA
01/21/92 Sheen 7.08 5.53¢
03725192 Sheen 4.93 7.63¢
06/22/92 Sheen 6.04 6.570
09/24/92 NLPH 6.94 5.67 $70,000 62,000 46,000 15,000 57,000 3,100 NA NA

Sze Noles on page 31 of 31

!



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Siation 7-3006
720 High Steeet, Oskiand, Califomia
(Page 22 of 31)
Well ID 7 Sampling SUBS DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date <. R - e > O R P VAR A «panspechilion .. .... Lol >
MWI12 cont. 10/14/92 Sheen 7.21 5.408
(12.61) 11716/92 Sheen 7.00 5.614
12/08/92 Sheen 6.70 5.914
0L/27/93 Sheen 4.16 8.45¢
02,1893 Sheen 4.01 8.60¢
03180/93 Sheen 3.24 8.675
04/06/93 Sheen 3,69 8,92¢
05728193 Sheen 4,66 1.95¢
06/10/93 Sheen 4.78 7.83F
07/17193 Sheen 542 7194
08/11/93 Sheen 5.83 6.78 94,000 10,000 8,300 2,300 13,000 2,400 ND NA
13,000° 11,000° 4,000° 15,000° 190¢
Q9/01/93 Sheen 6.22 6.39%
1026/93 NLPH 6.82 5.79 68,000 11,000 8,500 1,400 13,000 17,000 NA NA
11/12/93 NLPH 6.88 5738
122793 NLPE 8.04 4.578
01/20/94 NLPH 1.81 4.804
02/02-03/94 NLPH 7.22 5.39 48,000 4,000 2,700 2,900 9,900 18,000 NA NA
03710794 NLPH 6.16 6.45¢
04/22/04 NLPH 6.31 6.308
057101104 NLPH 6.16 6.45 46,000 3,000° 1,600 2,900 9,100 8,200 NA NA
06/27/94 NLPH 6.55 6.064
08/31/94 NLPH 7.97 4644
09/29/94 Sheen B.52 5.008
10725/94 Sheen B.74 3.87%
11/30/94 NM 873 3.88%
12730794 NLPH §5.17 6.44%
02/06/95 Sheen 4.44 8.17

See Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE {
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Puge 23 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUB! DTW Elev, TPHp B T E X TEFHd VOCs 106
(TOC) Date o e el [ R S T o o R BT pants per billion ....... RS 1R S o >
MWI3
(14.20) 12/06/89 NLPH 9.35 4.85 52,000 2,100 2,000 1,400 6,100 31,000 NA NA

02/20/90 NLPH 7.73 6.478

34/19190 NLPH 8.63 5.52 59,000 1,800 1,500 1,400 7,200 54,000 NA NA

07/03/90 NLPH 3.00 6.20 53,000 4,500 3,100 2,200 7,800 26,000 NA NA

07/26/%0 KNLPH 7.95 6.25%

08/20/50 NLPH 8.66 5.54%

9/19/50 NLPH %13 5.07¢

1127750 NLPH 949 4.1 20,000 4,500 1,100 830 3,300 1,600 NA NA

01/17/91 NLPH 9.61 4.59%

03/26/91 NLPH 9.25 4.95 72,000 10,000 £,300 1,700 6,900 <100 NA NA

05/02/91 NLPH 9.31 4.39%

06/20/91 NLFH 9.73 4.47 44,000 5,600 3,100 750 2,600 <100 NA NA

08/07/91 Not Accessible

Q9/17/91 NLPH 0.72 4.43 40,060 11,000 6,500 2,400 8,100 Na NA NA

11713491 NLPH 9.06 5.4

12/10/91 NLPH 9.04 5.16 72,000 11,000 7,400 2,500 9,400 3,700 NA NA

0121792 NLPH .41 5.79%

03/25/92 Shecen 5.72 B.438¢

06/22/92 Sheen 7.3 5.89§

09/24/92 NLPH 8.30 5.9 86,000 9.500 6,100 2,400 10,000 2,500 NA NA

10/14/92 Sbeen &.38 5.64%

11/16/92 Sheen 8.36 5.84¥

12/08/92 Sheen §.10 §.10¢

01/27793 NM NM s

0/18793 Sheen 4.89 9.31¥

03¢10/93 Sheen 532 8.8%¢

04/06/93 Sheen 5.10 5.10#

See Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Focmer Exxon Service Stafion 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 24 of 31)

__-—'-_“"——‘——————_'_-_——"-—_______-—-_—__—_________

Well ID # Sempling SUBI  DTW Elev. TPHg B T E x TEPHA  VOCs TG
(TCC) Dale <ol v Renl vamesng > e e e e e partsperbiflion ................. ........ >
MW13 cont 0523193 Sheen 6.00 8.20#
(14.20y 06/10/93 Sheen 6.15 8.05%
QN1H92 Sheen 6.82 7.384
08711793 Sheen 7.31 6.89 62,000 5,600 2,700 2,300 11,000 2,500 NA ND
T,700° 3,700° 3,500 14,000° 360¢
09/01/93 Sheen 7.62 6.58#
10/26/93 NLPH a2 5.98 46,000 5,200 3,200 2,500 11,000 15,000 HA NA
11712193 NLPH 8.2¢ 5.914
1227793 NM NM —
01/20/94 NLPH 9.08 5.12¥%
02/02-03/94 NLPH B75 5.45 41,000 3,800 1,500 2,700 9,500 8,100 NA NA
03110/94 Sheen 7.46 5.745
04/22/94 Sheen 7.78 6.42%
05710-11/84 NLFH 7.61 6.59 39,000 3,400 930 2,400 8,900 15,000 NA NA
06/27/94 NLPH 7.97 6.23
08/31/94 NLPH 921 4.99
09/29/94 NLFH 6.61 4.5% 57,000 2,100 470 2,600 8,100 320 NA NA
10/25/94 Sheen 9.93 4,27
11/30/94 NM 8.16 6,048
12127094 M 7.61 6.59¢
02/06/95 Sheen 5.89 831
MW14
(15.18) 11727190 NLPH 9.88 530 3% <05 <0.5 16 37 120 NA NA
01/17/91 NLPH s.13 6.05¢
03/26/91 NLPH 8.51 6.67 200 <0.5 1.5 0.8 3.6 <100 NA NA
05/02/21 NLPH 845 6738
06720191 NLPH 8.38 6.80 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA

See Notes on page 31 of 3]




CUMULATIYE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exzon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Swreet, Oakland, California

(Page 25 of 31)

Well ID # Samplmg SUB DTW Efev. TPHg B T E X TEPHJ VOCs 108
{TOC) Date s PO - S € e NS R T R ARG parts per billion . . . . T e s
MWldcon.  0%17/91 NLPH 9.14 6.04 450 <0.5 <0.5 32 23 NA NA NA
(15.18) 11/13/91 NLFH 8.83 6.335¥

12710791 NLPH 8.90 6.28 7N 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 280 NA NA

01/21792 NLPH 8.58 5.604

03725192 NLFH 6.15 9.0 61 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 §40 NA NA

06722192 NLPH 7.70 7.48 140 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 2 350 NA NA

09/24/92 NLPH 9.34 5.84 75 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 300 NA NA

10/14/92 NLPH 9.40 S5.78¢2

11016152 NLPH .17 6.01#

12708792 NLPH 8.89 6.29 350 2.5 1.0 1.5 8.1 220 NA HA

O1/27193 NLPH 8.54 6.64¢

02/18/93 NM NM —

03/10/93 NLPH 5.5% 9.63 410 <0.$ <0.5 0.9 1.6 <250 NA NA

04/06/93 NLPH 534 9.844

03/28/93 NLPH 6.G7 9.11#

06/10/93 NLPH 6.30 8.48 180 <0.5 <0.5 08 1.9 180 NA BA

< 500%
07/17/93 NLPH .77 7418
0811793 NLPH 7.62 7.56 180 0.6 <p.5 1.6 37 180 KD NA
<5 <5 <5 <5 140¢

09/01/53 NLFH 8.09 7.05%

10726/93 NLPH 8.18 7.00 260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.6 200 NA NA

11712/93 NLPR 8.16 7028

12727793 NLPH 7.9% 7.238

01/20/94 NM NM —_

02/02-03/%4 Not Accessibls
03/10/94 NLPH 7.84 7.34%
04/22/94 NLPH 8,00 T.A8%

Ses Notes on page 31 of 3)




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Ssrvice Station 73006
720 High Street, Oaklend, California

Wil D (Page 26 of 31)
e 2 Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B i E X TEPHd
(TOCy Datc QI B feet ....... .. > L rimi s v aR R RaaTe paris per bilioa ., , .. ... ..., VOCS TOS
MWi4cont.  05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.93 7.25 100 2.7 2.9 2.0 27 1,100" NA NA
as.1s) 21
06/27194 NLPH £.19 6.99¥
08/31/94 NLPH 9.44 5.74¢4
09/29/94 HLFH 9.82 5.36 300 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1.3 1,600" NA NA
10/25/94 NLPH 9.99 5.19 200 <0.5 <0.5 c.8 0.5 210 NA NA
11/30/9¢ NM 8.16 6,614
122794 Sheen 8.15 7.03¢
02/06/95 NLPH 7.18 8.00 360 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,200 ND 400"
MWIis
(13.73) 11/27/90 NLFPH 8.67 5,06 2,700 210 5.8 600 250 340 NA NA
01/17/91 NLPH 3.03 5.70#
03/26/91 Not Azcessible
05/02/91 NLPH 7.09 6.647
06120191 NLFH 7.06 6.67 380 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <100 NA Na
08/07/91 NLPH 7.59 6.144
09/17/91 NLPH 7.89 5.8 490 2.9 1.7 33 1.3 NA NA NA
11713/ NLPH 9.07 4.668
12710/91 NLPH 8.60 5.13 1,600 Id 11 66 9.8 3900 NA NA
01/21/92 NLPH 9.15 4.56F
03/25/92 NEPH 410 5.63 3,400 150 . n 650 250 1,400 NA NA
06/22/92 NLPH 5.80 7.93 6.600 99 <0.5 670 180 850 NA NA
09/24/92 NLPH 7.21 6.52 3.600 120 7 480 47 740 NA NA
10714/92 NLPH 7.40 6.334
11/16/92 NLPH 7.55 6.184
12/08/92 NLPH 742 6.31 1,600 43 1.6 170 23 430 NA NA
01727193 NLPH 4.37 9.36%

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Formex Exxon Service Statlon 7-3006

720 High Street, Oukland, California

(Page 27 of 31)

Well D # Sampling SUBr DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TErHY VOoCs TOG
{TOC) Date L aiseaseam feet i e e e parts per billion . ... _ ... T R T R e >
MWI35 coot, 02/18/93 Sheen 4.14 9594
(13.73) 03/10/93 Not Accessible

04/06/93 Shean 316 10.57%

05/28/53 NLFH 4.47 S.260

06/10/93 Sheen 4.59 9.14¥

02117/93 NLFH 5.81 8.22%

0B/11/93 Sheen 6.13 7.60 4,800 49 <Z.5 410 34 710 ND NA

70° <5 270 26" 300°

09/01/93 Sheen 6.45 7.28¢

10/26/93 NLPH 7.16 6.57 3,400 79 <2.5 115 32 970 NA NA

11112/93 NLPH 7.82 5.912

12/273/93 N1PH 7.5 6.23F

0L/20/94 NLPH 7.48 6.25¥

02/02-03/94 NLPH 7.30 6.43 4,300 24 87 170 26 1,200 NA NA
03/10/94 NLPH 732 6.417
04/22/94 NLPE 6.67 7.06¢
05/10-11/94 NLPH 541 7.92 3,900 16 <0.5 150 13 1,400 RA NA

06/2719%4 NLFPH 6.14 7.59%

08/31/9¢ NLPH 7.20 6.531

09/29/94 NLFH 7.76 5.97 2,500 31 15 48 3.8 420 NA NA

10/25/94 Shean 8.19 5.54%

11/30/94 NM 3.57 5.168

12127194 NLPH 6.49 7.244

02/06/95 Sheen 4.97 8.76

See Noles on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
T20 Bigh Street, Qakiand, California
(Page 28 of 3]}

Well ID § Sampling sSURY DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
{TOC) Date < wenia o Pl i v Lm0 R pamsperbilion ... ......... ... ........ e >
AA
(14.01) 02/18/93 NLPH 4,52 9.454
03/10/93 NLPH 535 &.764
04/06/93 NLPH 5.06 B.95¥
03723193 NLFH 5.52 B.49¢
06/10/93 NLPH 5.62 8.39F
0717193 NLPH 6.23 7784
08/11/93 Dry
09/01/93 Dry
10£26/93 Dry
11£12/93 Dry
1223493 NM NM
01/20/94 Dry
02/02-03/94 NLPH 5,58 3.43¢
03/10/94 NLFH 6.19 7.824
04722/94 NLFH 5.95 8.05¢
05710-11/94 NLPR 5.86 8.354
06727194 NLPH 5.99 3.0
08/31794 NLPH 3.9 10.097
09/29/94 NM M -
10725194 Sheen 5.80 821
11430794 NM 6.21 1.80
12727194 NM M —
Qz/06/95 NM NM

Sez Notes on page 11 of 3!




TABLE

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Formet Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Strext, Oakland, Califomia

Well ID # URY e 28 o
Sampling N DTW . Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd

(T0C) Date Loy wimim w58 fer ..., v o N W e e . - 1:m:1spe1'|:~|llwnvocs TOS
w2
(14.09) 02/18/93 NLPH 4.41 9.68¥

03/10/93 NLPH 5.17 8.927

04/06/93 NLPH 5.04 9.05¥

05/28/93 NLPH 5.46 8.637

06/10/93 NLPH 5.60 8.497

07/17/93 NLPH 6.38 7.71#

08/11/93 NLPH 7.90 6.19%

09/01/93 0.01 7.31 6.79%

10/26/93 Dry

1171293 Dry

12/27/93 Dy

01/20/94 NLPH 7.75 6.34%

02/02-03/94 Doy
a3/10/94 NLPH 6.85 1.24¥
04/22/94 NLPH 7.30 6.79¢
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.20 6.89%

06/27794 NLPH 7.2% 6.80#

08/31/94 NLFH 175 6.244

0929/34 NM NM —

10/25/94 NLPH 7.76 6.33

11130/94 NM .77 6.32

12127/94 NM NM —

02/06/95 NM NM

See Notes on pape 31 of 31




———————
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA,
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 30 of 31)

Well ID 4 Sampling SUBr DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date <. . feet veves P L e ane S e e e e pansperbillion ..............o.iaal.,. >
w3
13.39) 02/18/93 NLPH 4.52 B.69¥

03/10/93 NLPH 4.41 8.50¢

04/06/93 NLPH 4,10 9.214

05/28/93 NLPH 4.98 8.332

06/10/93 NLPH 4.98 8.334

017193 NLFH 5.57 7.74%

08711793 NLPH 1.69 s.62%

09/01/93 0.0l £.78 6.541

10426792 Dry

11/12/93 Dry

12727193 NLPH 7.24 5134

01/20/93 NLPH 7.49 5.88¥

02702-03/94 NLPH 7.15 6.224
03/10/%4 NLPH 5.21 7.164
D4/22/94 NLPH 6.34 7.03¢
05/10-11/94 NLPH 592 7.45¢

06/27/94 NLPH 6.66 6.71§

0831494 NLPH 1.55 5.824

09/29/94 NM NM -

10725194 NLPH 7.57 5.80

11/30/94 NM 6.97 5.40

12/27/94 NM NM —

02/06/95 NM NM

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Sireet, Oakland, Califomia

@2z 31 of 31)

Notes:
SUB]

LPH
NLPR

DTW
Elev.

VOCs

n o L O O T 1

[}

L I S| 1 )

Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness (HT)
in feet

Liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, thickness not measured

No liquid phase hydrocarbons present in weli

Elevation of top of well casing; relative 10 mean sea fevel

Depth to water

El=vation of groundwater. I liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, el=vation
adjusted yeing TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)).

amoumt recovered

gallons

cups

Total peyoleum hydrocarbons 85 gasoline analyzed using modified EPA
method 503073015,

Benzene, Tolvene, Ethylbenzene, and total Xylenes apalyzed wsing
modified EPA method 5030/8020.

Tolal exiractable petrolevm hydrocarbons »s diese] analyzed wsing EPA
method 3510/78015.

Volatle organic eompounds anslyzed using EPA method 601,

Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.

Amalyzed using EPA method 624 (volalile organic compounds),

No Jiguid-phase hydrocarbons removed from well

Not Measured

Not Detectable

NA
<
¥

2

3

LI

Not Anzlyzed

Nol Applicable

Less (han the indicated detection limit shown by the Jaborarory

Well menitored bal not ssmpled

Chloromethane

Analyzed for Stoddard Sofvent using EFA method 503078015,
Additionsl Analysis on MW1 - Fecal Coliform Mos¢ Probable Number
MMPNY100 ml.

VOCs Detected wsing EPA Methad 624 - 16,000 pph Benzeoe, 480 ppb
Toluene, 4,500 ppb Ethylbenzene, 9,900 ppb total Xylenes.

"VOCs Detected using EPA Method 625 - 1,800 ppb Naphthaleae, 500 ppb
2-Methyinaphihalene, Bis(Z-ethylhexyl) phtbalate
Stoddard Solution detected in the sample st approximately 320 ppb
Anslyzed for Stoddard Sotven! using modified EPA methad 5030/8018.
Sample chromatogeam was 5ot representstive of & Stodderd Sotvent
patteen. Pattern was representalive of the heavier bydrocarbons fomnd in
a gasoline pattem.

Depedment of Health Servicer, Slate of Californin, October 1990

Not dizsef standard patiern/Discrete peakz/Non-diese] mix

A peak eluling earier than benzene and suspected (o be methyl tert-buty]
ether was present




APPENDIX C

FIELD NOTES, LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT,
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD



GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

ERL N Em,m.mmr S FIELD WORK REQUEST
T RES‘OI.UTIGNSE mc: _
Site #: 7-3006 ERI Project # : 201013X
Address: 720 High Street Date: 4/3/2008
City: Qakland Project Manager: Paula
WORK REQUESTED

Perform quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling at the above-referenced site in accordance with ERI and

ExxonMobil procedures. The applicable wells for this event, the sampling order, and the necessary container types are
listed below. Collect a bailer blank and hold analyses. Purge all wells prior to sampling. Sample wells even if there
appears to be product or sheen. The gate on the south side of the station is generally unlocked. Enter the enclosure

behind the building here. it is usually best to park the trailer on the south side of the building in a parking stall.

L ;U (. @
*Wells MW4 and MW 12 are inaccessible for sampling (covered in asphalt). T 2. 5
on 5.0
Sampling Order:
Well DTW Sample [Containers
MW14 Y Y (6) 40ml VOAs w/HCI, (2) 1-liter ambers unpreserved
MW6 Y Y (6) 40ml VOAs w/HCI, (2) 1-liter ambers unpreserved
MW3 Y Y (6) 40mf VOAs w/HCI, (2) 1-liter ambers unpreserved
MW2 Y ° Y (6) 40m! VOAs w/HCI, (2) 1-liter ambers unpreserved

BILLING INFORMATION

See Electronic FWR

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949 415.382.9105 FAX 415.382.1856

Irvine - Novato - Seattle



B A DAILY FIELD REPORT

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

PROJECT: __1-306

JOB # + ACTIVITY- 20\0 13X

SUBJECT_QO0¥Z QM mS DATE-_4-3-0%
EQUIPMENT USED: SHEFT—1_ OF._!
NAME:  Sheaon Bebev PROJECT MNGR:

Herd. kwL hﬁ‘)‘ réghrea)

onsle o730
check 1 T}crm\(c moJQVB\'H/
v\a-od—v. mee.¥\“cx Wea:['LW (Mo Cleay
open msoex.‘\‘
DT duells A
P\Afﬁl"-/ ‘-lwe_\\S / >
5@/\9\?_ a.}we,l / PIAYQC ’%@4' \
Ny s Lev wekex l Dewn 1544 | \
| oifske 1220 NN M«'Tﬂ-{mle\?l

—

REV. 9/%9/96

(Fax 707 -789 - 0414 )

FIELORF.DWG

601 N. McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707 - 766 - 2000

White - Project Manager Yellow - O&M Binder Pink - Onsite O&M Binder



Date; 47 -op

WATER SAMPLING SITE STATUS

Inspected by: St 6

ERI Job Number: _ 201U station No..___7-3006 Site Address: __ 720 #Igl\ 3T O'z/(/dnd

>

S 6 C ST LN 2?’6 Y, &
S i \ o \
\':\b 4:\%, 60"” \x\‘a % \&\é’\ 00{\ \s\o \$'”Q\° % 2° \y\é‘\ Comments / Well Covers
N/R/okj N/R/ok | N/R/ok N.-"Rfok N/R/ok| N/R/ok | Y/N |N/R/ok]N/Rfok
mwid | N A ak lo/c | ofc | ot ~ A Tabs brofe C"VCP
mwb | v | v ok | it | o ok | # | ~ Zrews bl i 7565
w2 | v~ | & ok o loic | ot | ~ | & scprens bl in Aabs
mw3 | o |of ple] ol ol | ot | ~ | ok
Y = Yes. s = Soil. g = Graffitti on walls.

N = Not repairable in time available-see comments.
R = Repaired-see comments N = No. w = Water. v = Vagrants (or evidence of).
e = Empty. o = Open (not secured).

ok = No action needed.




—~

Prepared by vburns 4/3/2008 N

Depth to Water Data QRT| 2nd YEAR| 2008 ;

ERI # 2010 2" WELL x 0.14
Site # |2010 Address: 4" WELL x 0.6
PM: 6" WELL x 1.46

DTW Time Calc 80% TD - PreDTW x
Start: Step 2 |Calc PostDTW (ft)» TD - PostDTW
Finish: Take ratio

of result from Step 2 and Step 1 to find % req

Rechrg Sample
WELLID| TD PreDTW| CASE D | CASE V | PostDTW [80% Time
MW 1 28.67 4 18.6928
MW 2 34.50 51| 4 19.1688 6|y 11:35
MW 3 34.73 596] 4 18.758 6.73|Y 11:55
MW 4 COVERED BY ASPHALT
MW 6 34.67 547 4 19.0384| 7.93|N 11:15
MW 12 COVERED BY ASPHALT
MW 14 17.08 875 4 5.43116] 10.07|N 10:50

Page 1

Page 1



GROUNDWATER MONITORING - FIELD LOG

ERI # 2010 ] QRT 2nd 2008
Client: ExxonMobil DATE:  |4/3/08
Site ID: 73006 | TECH |sMB
ADDRESS: 720 High St. PM: Paula
Oakland, CA Total Purge Volume
PRG ]
WELL # TIME VOL TEMP COND pH
BB
COMMENTS:
PRG
MW14 TIME VOL TEMP COND pH
8:24 6 C UsS
8:28 6 18.60 689.00 6.90
8:31 12 19.00 698.00 6.87

TOTAL PURGE | DRYi@i2

COMMENTS:
PRG
MW6 TIME VOL TEMP COND pH
8:45 20 c us
8.56 20 2090 | 1129.00 7.01
TOTAL PURGE | DRY®@37
|COMMENTS:
PRG
MW2 TIME VOL TEMP COND pH
9:15 20 C us
9:26 20 19.80 887.00 7.09
9:36 40 19.50 899.00 7.01
9:46 60 20.10 909.00 7.01

TOTAL PURGE | 60GAL

COMMENTS:

Page 1



GROUNDWATER MONITORING - FIELD LOG

ERI # 2010 | QRT  [2nd 2008
Client: ExxonMobil DATE: |4/3/08
Site ID: 7.3006 | TECH |sMB
ADDRESS: 720 High St. PM: Paula
Oakland, CA Total Purge Volume
PRG
MW3 TIME VOL TEMP COND pH
10:02 19 C us
10:12 19 18.40 1036.00 7.19
10:23 38 19.60 1094.00 7.09
10:33 57 20.20 1148.00 7.07
TOTAL PURGE | S57GAL
COMMENTS:

Page 2



-
- 885 Jarvis Drive
es I ' | erl ( O Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
‘www.testamericainc.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

18 April, 2008

601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

Paula Sime ﬁE@EEVE

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
APRC 1 8 2008

RE: Exxon 7-3006
Work Order: MRD0292

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/04/08 15:05. The
samples arrived at a temperature of 2° C. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel
free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Lisa Race

Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 14



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MRD0292
Reported:

04/18/08 07:36

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW2 MRD0292-01 Water 04/03/08 11:35 04/04/08 15:05
MW3 MRD0292-02 Water 04/03/08 11:55 04/04/08 15:05
MWé6 MRD0292-03 Water 04/03/08 11:15 04/04/08 15:05
MW14 MRD0292-04 Water 04/03/08 10:50 04/04/08 15:05
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 14



TestAmerica

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericainc.com
THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MRD0292
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 04/18/08 07:36
MW2 (MRD0292-01) Water Sampled: 04/03/08 11:35 Received: 04/04/08 15:05
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method MNotey
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 170 50 ugl 1 8D11001  04/11/08 04/11/08 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene 1.0 0.50 o 4 " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 L " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ~ N . - 050 " L OO, R
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 96 % 8§5-120 L " " s
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 75-125 4 " " .
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 230 47  ugl 1 8D07024  04/07/08 04/08/08 EPA Ql
R o ) R B S 8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 65 % 40-120 " " " ..
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50  ug! 1 8D09008  04/09/08 04/10/08 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 24 10 i " 4 " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 = " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " 2 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 1 OO " " " n " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 i " " z " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 13 0.50 " " s Y " ®
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 75-130 " = " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 60-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 75-120 " ” " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % 55-130 " - " "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 14



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime

MRD0292
Reported:

04/18/08 07:36

MW3 (MRD0292-02) Water Sampled: 04/03/08 11:55 Received: 04/04/08 15:05

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 330 50 ug/l 1 8D11001 04/11/08 04/11/08 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene 4.7 0.50 " 4 " " " "
Toluene 2.5 0.50 " " " " " " RI
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) - 29 e S 5 =
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 99% 85-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 75-125 " " " .
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 1200 47  ugll 1 8D07024  04/07/08 04/08/08 EPA Q2
R . B0ISB-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 69 % 40-120 " " " "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 8D0B005  04/08/08 04/08/08 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 23 10 " " " s 3 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " Y " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " J < " o i
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " 4 ' " 4
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10 05 " " " ] " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 99 % 75-130 2 " i "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 60-150 & # L "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 75-120 " " L "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 % 35-130 " " " *
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006
601 North McDowell Bivd. Project Number: 7-3006
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime

MRD0292
Reported:

04/18/08 07:36

MW6 (MRD0292-03) Water Sampled: 04/03/08 11:15 Received: 04/04/08 15:05

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 460 100 ug/l 2 8D11001  04/11/08 04/11/08 EPA

8015B/8021B
Benzene 13 1.0 " " " " " "
Toluene 1.9 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 2.3 1.0 " » U u " n Rl
Xylenes (total) ) - 29 1.0 W " " " C
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98 % 85-120 " " p "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 75-125 " " w "
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 340 47 ug/l 1 8D07024  04/07/08 04/08/08 EPA Ql

» " e ——— e . 80i5B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 71% 40-120 " " # "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50  ug/ 1 8D09008 04/09/08  04/10/08  EPA 8260B
tert'Butyl alcohol 11 10 " W " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1 ,2-DiCh10roethane ND 0.50 n W " n " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 99 % 75-130 " " i "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 60-150 i " i “
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 106 % 75-120 A " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 % 55-130 " " % “
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report musi be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmerica

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericainc.com
THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MRD0292
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954

Project Manager: Paula Sime

04/18/08 07:36

MW14 (MRD0292-04) Water

Sampled: 04/03/08 10:50 Received: 04/04/08 15:05

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 400 50 ug/l 1 8D11001  04/11/08 04/11/08 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene 2.0 0.50 " " " n " "
Toluene 2.8 0.50 " " " " " " R1
Ethylbenzene 3.9 0.50 " " " " " " RI
Xylenes (total) 24 050 " " " S
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 94 % 85-120 " " " ¢
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 126 % 75-125 & " " " 7X
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 970 47 ug/l 1 8D07024  04/07/08 04/08/08 EPA Ql
. e o 3 _ _ 8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 95 % 40-120 " " id “
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50  ug/l 1 8D09008  04/09/08 04/10/08 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10 " 0 " " " i
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " W W
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " o "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " A " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 n " " " " i -
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98 % 75-130 " " " 7
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 60-150 " L " “
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 75-120 " " i "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 127 % 55-130 " " » "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analylical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

e
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MRD0292
601 North McDowell Bivd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 04/18/08 07:36

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 8D10003 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (8D10003-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 04/10/08

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-CI1 2) ND 25 ;g/l

Benzene ND 0.28 "

Toluene ND 0.25 L

Ethylbenzene ND 0.25 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.37 by

Surr‘o_gate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene - 89.5- S -_80.0 o N 112 8;—120 - - _
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 84.9 " 80.0 106 75-125

Batch 8D11001 - EPA 5030B [P/T]

Blank (8D11001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/08

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 25 ugll

Benzene ND 0.28 "

Toluene ND 0.25 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.25 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.37 "

Surrogate:.a.a.a—T rifluorotoluene - -78..1-) . S _800 - - ~98 Z’S—IZO_ - -

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 77.8 L 80.0 97 75-125

LCS (8D11001-BS1) - _ Prepared & Analyzed: 041108
Benzene 9.51 0.50 g/ 10.0 95 70-130

Toluene 9.57 0.50 " 10.0 96 70-130

Ethylbenzene 9.40 0.50 " 10.0 94 70-130

Xylenes (total) 28.8 0.50 " 30.0 96 70-130

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 79.7 " 80.0 100 85-120 o

LCS SDH1001-BS2) . . Frepared & Analyzed; 04/11/08 —
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 208 50 gl 250 83 70-130

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79.0 " 80.0 99 75-125

TestAmerica Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 14



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MRD0292
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 04/18/08 07:36
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8D11001 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
LCS Dup (8D11001-BSD2) B _ Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/08 S
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 201 50 ug/l 250 80 70-130 3 25
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 78.9 o 80.0 99 75-125
Matrix Spike (8D11001-MS1) __ Source: MRD0246-11  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/08 -
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 109 50 ugfl 91.0 28.9 88 70-130
Benzene 143 0.50 " 10.0 5.59 87 70-130
Toluene 11.8 0.50 " 10.0 2.37 94 70-130
Ethylbenzene 104 0.50 " 10.0 0.799 96 70-130
Xylenes (total) 321 0.50 b 30.0 2.84 97 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 819 # 80.0 102 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 78.7 " 80.0 98 75-125
Matrix Spike Dup (8D11001-MSD1) __Source: MRD0246-11  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/08 - -
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 112 50 ugl 91.0 28.9 91 70-130 2 25
Benzene 14.0 0.50 & 10.0 5.59 84 70-130 3 25
Toluene 115 0.50 " 10.0 237 91 70-130 3 25
Ethylbenzene 102 0.50 " 10.0 0.799 94 70-130 2 25
Xylenes (total) 313 0.50 & 30.0 2.84 95 70-130 2 25
Surrogate: a.aa-Trifluorotoluene 8.0 " 800 - qo1 8120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 78.8 " 80.0 98 75-125

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MRD0292
Reported:

04/18/08 07:36

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch §D07024 - EPA 3510C
Blank (8D07024-BLK1) = . Prepared: 04/07/08 Analyzed: 04/09/08 ;
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 25 ugn
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 34.7 - 50.0 69 40-120
LCS (8D07024-BS1) _ - - Prepared: 04_/07/08 Anﬂzed: 04/98/08 - -
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 320 50 ug/l 500 64 20-120
Surrogate: n-Octacosane ) 25.8 b 50.0 52 40-120
LCS Dup (8D07024-BSD1) Prepared: 04/07/08 Analyzed: 04/08/08 MNRI1
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 344 50 ug/l 500 69 20-120 7 25
Surroga;‘e: n-.Oct;cols;Jn.e; B o _26.4“ e _‘:50.0- - 53 4(5-120. -

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 14



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MRD0292
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 04/18/08 07:36
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8D08005 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (8D08005-BLK1) _ Prepared & Analyzed: 04/08/08 o
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.25 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 5 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.25 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.25 L
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.25 v
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.40 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 "
.-S‘m.'rogate: Dibromqﬂuorémethﬁne S 2.38 . __2.50 95 7;-150 ------
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.43 4 2.50 97 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.32 " 2.50 93 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.03 " 2.50 81 55-130
LCS (8D08005-BS1) . Prepared & Analyzed: 04/08/08 -
tert-Amy] methy] ether 111 050  ugn 10.0 111 70-130
tert-Buty!1 alcohol 196 10 " 200 98 70-130
Di-isopropy] ether 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 105 0.50 " 10.0 105 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.83 0.50 " 10.0 98 70-130
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 10.9 0.50 L 10.0 109 70-130
Methy! tert-buty! ether 12.5 0.50 " 10.0 125 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.55 j 2.50 102 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.44 " 2.50 98 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2,56 " 2.50 102 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.56 o 2.50 102 55-130
Matrix Spike (8D08005-MS1) Source: MRD0292-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/08/08 -
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.6 050  ug/l 10.0 ND 116 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohol 222 10 " 200 22.9 100 70-130
Di-isopropyl ether 11.7 0.50 " 10.0 0.350 113 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 114 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 105 70-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 115 0.50 B 10.0 ND 115 70-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmericao

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006

Project Number: 7-3006
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MRD0292
Reported:

04/18/08 07:36

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resuit %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8D08005 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike (8D08005-MS1) _ Source: MRD0292-02 _ Preparcd & Analyzed: 04/08/08 _ S
Methyl tert-buty] ether 226 050 wg! 10.0 10.2 124 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2,359 " 2.50 104 75-130
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.58 = 2.50 103 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 2.66 " 2.50 106 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.68 " 2.50 107 55-130
Matrix Spike Dup (8D08005-MSD1) ~ Source: MRD0292-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/08/08 o )
tert-Amy] methyl ether 11.9 050  ug/l 10.0 ND 119 70-130 3 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 224 10 2 200 22.9 100 70-130 0.8 25
Di-isopropyl ether 12.1 0.50 " 10.0 0.350 117 70-130 4 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 120 70-130 4 25
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 109 70-130 4 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 120 70-130 5 25
Methyl tert-butyl ether 23.0 0.50 " 10.0 10.2 128 70-130 2 25
Surrogate: Dibromqﬂl;o:om_ethane 2.52 o R " 2.50 - 10) . 75-130 _
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.58 " 2.50 103 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.65 " 2.50 106 75-120
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.68 k 2.50 107 55-130
Batch 8D09008 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (SD09008-BLKT) - _ Prepared & Analyzed: 04/09/08 o
tert-Amy1 methyl ether ND 0.25 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 5 "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.25 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.25 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.25 u
Ethanol ND 50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.40 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.39 " 2.50 96 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.53 “ 2.50 101 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.29 " 2.50 92 75-120

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

8835 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MRD0292
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 04/18/08 07:36
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 8D09008 - EPA 5030B P/T

Blank (8D09008-BLK1)

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

LCS (8D09008-BS1)

_Prepared & Analyzed: 04/09/08

2,00 ug/l 2.50 80 55130

tert-Amyl methy) ether
tert-Butyl alcohol
Di-isopropyl ether
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
1,2-Dichloroethane
Ethanol

Ethy! tert-buty] ether
Methy] tert-butyl ether

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Surrogate: Toluene-dS

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Matrix Spike (8D09008-MS1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 04/09/08
10.9 0.50 ug/l 10.0 109 70-130
196 10 " 200 98 70-130
11.1 0.50 " 10.0 mn 70-130
11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 70-130
102 0.50 " 10.0 102 70-130
171 100 " 200 86 70-130
11.1 0.50 " 10.0 111 70-130
11.7 0.50 " 10.0 117 70-130
251 T2 w0 7530
246 u 2.50 98 60-150
2.50 o 2.50 100 75-120
2.53 " 2.50 101 55-130

_Source: MRD0246-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/09/08

tert-Amyl methyl ether 117 0.50  ugl 10.0 ND 17 70130
tert-Butyl alcohol 205 10 Y 200 ND 102 70-130
Di-isopropy! ether 11.9 0.50 u 10.0 ND 119 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 117 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 110 70-130
Ethanol 191 100 i 200 ND 96 70-130
Ethy! tert-buty] ether 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 120 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 125 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.58 " 2.50 103 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.60 " 2.50 104 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.56 " 2.50 102 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.56 = 2.50 102 55-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MRD0292

601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 04/18/08 07:36

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8D09008 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (8D09008-MSD1) ___Source: MRD0246-01 Prepared & Analy_zgd_:_04/0_9/98 - S
tert-Amy] methy! ether 11.8 050  yg 10.0 ND 118 70-130 0.7 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 208 10 " 200 ND 104 70-130 1 25
Di-isopropy! ether 12.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 121 70-130 1 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 116 70-130 02 25
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 112 70-130 1 25
Ethanol 183 100 " 200 ND 91 70-130 5 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 12.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 121 70-130 0.9 25
Methyl tert-butyl ether 127 0.50 " 10.0 ND 127 70-130 2 25
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.62 " 2.50 105 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.61 " 2.50 104 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.55 " 2.50 102 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.62 " 2.50 105 55-130
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 13 of 14



885 Jarvis Drive

L]
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MRD0292
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 04/18/08 07:36

Notes and Definitions

ZX Due to sample matrix effects, the surrogate recovery was outside the acceptance limits.

R1 The RPD between the primary and confirmatory analysis exceeded 40%. Per method 8000B, the higher value was reported.
Q2 Typical pattern for diesel

Ql Does not match typical pattern

MNRI1 There was no MS/MSD analyzed with this batch due to insufficient sample volume. See Blank Spike/Blank Spike Duplicate.

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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R&F e

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
MRVoz9

Page _1__ of _1

Test/America

INCORPORATED

2
Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. u

Address: 601 North McDowall Blvd,

ExxonMobit Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek

Telephone Number (510) 547-8196

T TLT

408-776-9600 City/State/Zip: Petaluma, California 94954 Account #: 3876
Morgan Hill Division Project Manager Pauia Sime PO #: 4508214718
885 Jarvis Drive Telephone Number: (707) 766-2000 Facility ID # 7-3006
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 ER$ Job Number: 201013X Global 1D# T0800100552
ExzonMobil Sampler Name: (Print) 5@}& d‘.f“v Site Address 720 High Street
:5"(!: RO Sampler Signature: -ﬂ Wﬂ“ Clty, State Zip Qaldand, California 94601
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix _ Analyze For:
7 CA Oxys = TBA, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE, MTBE, o
(324 hour (172 hour EDF Report  |TBA detection limit < 12ug/L ﬁ‘ o
48 hour 796 hour Use silica gel cleanup on all TPHd analyses. @|a|a 2
z| 5 |8|g|8
18 oy =l = lx|S|2
preserv [ numeer | B | s | B E | é S| &
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME coMP | GRAB | (VOAMiter) | (VOAMIter) | = SlE|l - |m|~ |0
Mw2 ¢4-3-09 | u3S . |HcUnone| 12 | X x| x [ x| x]x
Mw3 s s ’ HClmone| 62 | X x| x §x|x
MW6 i s HCl/none 6/2 X X X | XXX
1 =
Mw14 - 1050 HClUnone| 6/2 | X x| x | x| x
4]
i1 %’h
Relinquished by: A7 /77 di_ Date §~3°9% Time 1330 Received by: 1, M 1~ Time \‘7,0& Laboratory Comments:
.‘\5// o 1{ Lrl o Temperature Upon Receipt: \. {, C
& Sample Containers Intact? 7~
Relinquished by: b pate Jy-41-08 Time [FOS Received by TestAmericay /X nme\SD VOASs Free of Headspace?
7 // Y

ot = |

T Ly e o H




I TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG
CLIENT NAME: ©— 2- . “t 5&’1; DATE REC'D AT LAB: | H’/ U?? For Regulatory Purposes?
REC. BY (PRINT) \D.\J. TIME REC'D AT LAB: (&4 ___ DRINKING WATER
WORKORDER: MR Doz A% DATE LOGGED IN: 4l 7[o8 ___ WASTE WATER
' _+OTHER ;
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB P— CONTAINER |PRESER| SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED| CONDITION (ETC.)
i| 1. Custody Seal(s) Present / Alsent . ;
Intact / Broken* P
_Chain-of-Custody ___ Péesent / Absent” e |
. Traffic Reports or / Al
Packing List Present/@ 2 |
 Airbill: Airbill / Stig : 7 |
Present !@ /] f ‘j
_ Airbill #: e — - /
. Sample Labels: sent)/ Absent / d
il 7. Sample IDs: _ (isteg/ Not Listed ¥ Eﬂ
{ on.Chain-of-Custody , /] d
i| 8. Sample Condition: @f Broken* / ‘ A/ i Ei
: Leskrg il pi z:
9. Does information on chain-of-custody, T A j
traffic reports and sample la Wy | # |
agree? f"{z} No* EXNNE 2 é
1110, Sample received within N v LA~
i hold time? es ) No i
1111. Adequate sample volume ?;é /
4 received? Yes/ No* e
. Proper preservatives used? (?ég,‘! No* ,/
. Trip Biank / Temp Blank Received? /
(circle which, if yes) Yes / fdo _
i14. Read Temp: B o > 7
| Correction Factor: 4 9" — P
Corrected Temp: I
4 Is corrected temp. 0-6°C? &Q/ No* s
| *Exception (if any): Metals / Perchlorate _://

DFF on Ice or Problem COC

e e N S e

R T S e L o e B e e P

R T T A P e T,

T Sl N CIRCLED "CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.
; "\ - Revision 9 (10/26/07) page_|__of [

ST sey e s G




APPENDIX D

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



NON-HAZARDOUS W “STE

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST @ Og&

Please print or type (Form designed for use on elite (12 pitch) typewriler)

- 1. G tor's US EPA ID No. Manlfest B 2.P 1
NON-HAZARDOUS ° et o oge
WASTE MANIFEST 2 3006 | o

3. Generators Name and Mailing ress 44 =
3y A A - 2006 . -
Cxxon ? ) = -z EKRT 2610
-~ Rije T, =
—7 (.r‘ G (] C f\
s id D =~
4. Q&aﬁf’s l'r{:mr; { )
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6, US EPA ID Number A. State Transporter's ID
=T | B. TranfporperPfand —7 ( (.= =~ 4 2 </
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number C. State ?Fansportefs D )

D. Transporter 2 Phone

9. Designated Facility Neme and Site Address
s e N I S

C A r{ o VO
Rae Vivia Ca

\ ('\.’f,

US EPA ID Number

| CAL 00t S0

E. State Facility's ID

F. Facility's Phone

J07) 274 -28%d

[any

<

aq

11. WASTE DESCRIPTION 12, Containers 13. 14,
Total Unit
No. Type Quantity Wt.N%
- 7
| [RT] 1el [ X
DX - ‘/\?— 2AAANIS AAT pt TT vt A e LOATER 6
—

@o—w:mzmm

G. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

H. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

-:_:_'_-“'E.'r ':':‘ b=

NERATOR'’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby

16. GE

L

certify that the contents of this shipment are fully and accurately described and are in all respect
in proper condition for transport. The materials described on this manifest are not subject to federal hazardous waste regulations.

I Date

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Date
A | Printed/Typed Name Signature .-~ S 3 Month  Day  Year
N ‘\71;. K= "'\’K\' y ” < - 3 H r‘j} - - L/ f [
Is:‘ ! ‘\\l' b ’ ‘fﬂ(\\/lh/\u/i-{ N S i l}/ PN i I(’\!’ I g<
O | 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials i i Date
¥ Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
E
R [ |
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
a
Ay
v
l 20. Facility Owner or Operalor; Certification of receipt of the waste materials covered by this manifest, except as noted in item 19,
L ty
i PEAl , I Date
T Printed/TyPi% Name R Signatijye 7’/;}(’ / Month 7’y 2 d
y LA - B f 4 . [ P A
Y TN =ova il i (L (/ "/ Y&
O
F-14©2002 LABELMASTER ® (800) 621-5808 www.labelmaster.com

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
USING SOYBEAN INK

Rev. 3/95



